
 

[COMPANY NAME]  [Company address] 

RATE CARD OF GOA AIRPORT 
 

SUBMITTED TO AIRPORTS 
ECONOMIC REGULATORY 

AUTHORITY OF INDIA (AERA)    
 

BY  
 

AAI CARGO LOGISTICS AND ALLIED 
SERVICES COMPANY LIMITED 

 
PERIOD – FY 2019-20  TO FY 2023-24 

 

 
 
 

 

 

  

Annexure-I 



Page 2 of 52 

 

Contents 
 Airport - Form F14(b) - Annual Tariff Proposal for tariff year for FY – 2019-20 ............................... 4 1.

 Export Cargo (AAICLAS is in the process of taking over the facility for International Air Cargo 1.1

handling from the existing O & M agency) .............................................................................................. 4 

 Import Cargo (AAICLAS is in the process of taking over the facility for International Air Cargo 1.2

handling from the existing O & M agency) .............................................................................................. 5 

 Schedule of Charges/ Discounts/ Incentives leviable/ payable on/ to Airlines for various Cargo 1.3

Handling Services rendered by AAICLAS at the Cargo Terminal: .......................................................... 8 

 Domestic Outbound Cargo Charges leviable on Shippers/ Consignor(s) etc. .............................. 9 1.4

 Domestic Inbound Cargo Charges leviable on Consignee(s) etc. ............................................... 10 1.5

 Schedule of charges leviable on Airlines for Domestic Cargo Handling: .................................. 11 1.6

 Schedule of Charges leviable on Non-Scheduled Operators ...................................................... 11 1.7

 International Courier Cargo Tariff / Rates .................................................................................. 12 1.8

 Regulated Agent Facilitation (for Export & Domestic Outbound): ............................................ 13 1.9

 Airport - Form F14(b) - Annual Tariff Proposal for tariff year for FY – 2020-2021 ......................... 14 2.

 Export Cargo (AAICLAS is in the process of taking over the facility for International Air Cargo 2.1

handling from the existing O & M agency) ............................................................................................ 14 

 Import Cargo (AAICLAS is in the process of taking over the facility for International Air Cargo 2.2

handling from the existing O & M agency) ............................................................................................ 15 

 Schedule of Charges/ Discounts/ Incentives leviable/ payable on/ to Airlines for various Cargo 2.3

Handling Services rendered by AAICLAS at the Cargo Terminal: ........................................................ 17 

 Domestic Outbound Cargo Charges leviable on Shippers/ Consignor(s) etc. ............................ 18 2.4

 Domestic Inbound Cargo Charges leviable on Consignee(s) etc. ............................................... 19 2.5

 Schedule of charges leviable on Airlines for Domestic Cargo Handling: .................................. 20 2.6

 Schedule of Charges leviable on Non-Scheduled Operators ...................................................... 20 2.7

 International Courier Cargo Tariff / Rates .................................................................................. 22 2.8

 Regulated Agent Facilitation (for Export & Domestic Outbound): ............................................ 23 2.9

 Airport - Form F14(b) - Annual Tariff Proposal for tariff year for FY – 2021-22 ............................. 24 3.

 Export Cargo (AAICLAS is in the process of taking over the facility for International Air Cargo 3.1

handling from the existing O & M agency) ............................................................................................ 24 

 Import Cargo (AAICLAS is in the process of taking over the facility for International Air Cargo 3.2

handling from the existing O & M agency) ............................................................................................ 25 

 Schedule of Charges/ Discounts/ Incentives leviable/ payable on/ to Airlines for various Cargo 3.3

Handling Services rendered by AAICLAS at the Cargo Terminal: ........................................................ 27 

 Domestic Outbound Cargo Charges leviable on Shippers/ Consignor(s) etc. ............................ 28 3.4

 Domestic Inbound Cargo Charges leviable on Consignee(s) etc. ............................................... 29 3.5

 Schedule of charges leviable on Airlines for Domestic Cargo Handling: .................................. 30 3.6



Page 3 of 52 

 

 Schedule of Charges leviable on Non-Scheduled Operators ...................................................... 30 3.7

 International Courier Cargo Tariff / Rates .................................................................................. 32 3.8

 Regulated Agent Facilitation (for Export & Domestic Outbound): ............................................ 32 3.9

 Airport - Form F14(b) - Annual Tariff Proposal for tariff year for FY – 2022-23 ............................. 33 4.

 Export Cargo (AAICLAS is in the process of taking over the facility for International Air Cargo 4.1

handling from the existing O & M agency) ............................................................................................ 33 

 Import Cargo (AAICLAS is in the process of taking over the facility for International Air Cargo 4.2

handling from the existing O & M agency) ............................................................................................ 34 

 Schedule of Charges/ Discounts/ Incentives leviable/ payable on/ to Airlines for various Cargo 4.3

Handling Services rendered by AAICLAS at the Cargo Terminal: ........................................................ 37 

 Domestic Outbound Cargo Charges leviable on Shippers/ Consignor(s) etc. ............................ 38 4.4

 Domestic Inbound Cargo Charges leviable on Consignee(s) etc. ............................................... 39 4.5

 Schedule of charges leviable on Airlines for Domestic Cargo Handling: .................................. 40 4.6

 Schedule of Charges leviable on Non-Scheduled Operators ...................................................... 40 4.7

 International Courier Cargo Tariff / Rates .................................................................................. 42 4.8

 Regulated Agent Facilitation (for Export & Domestic Outbound): ............................................ 42 4.9

 Airport - Form F14(b) - Annual Tariff Proposal for tariff year for FY – 2023-24 ............................. 43 5.

 Export Cargo (AAICLAS is in the process of taking over the facility for International Air Cargo 5.1

handling from the existing O & M agency) ............................................................................................ 43 

 Import Cargo (AAICLAS is in the process of taking over the facility for International Air Cargo 5.2

handling from the existing O & M agency) ............................................................................................ 44 

 Schedule of Charges/ Discounts/ Incentives leviable/ payable on/ to Airlines for various Cargo 5.3

Handling Services rendered by AAICLAS at the Cargo Terminal: ........................................................ 47 

 Domestic Outbound Cargo Charges leviable on Shippers/ Consignor(s) etc. ............................ 48 5.4

 Domestic Inbound Cargo Charges leviable on Consignee(s) etc. ............................................... 49 5.5

 Schedule of charges leviable on Airlines for Domestic Cargo Handling: .................................. 50 5.6

 Schedule of Charges leviable on Non-Scheduled Operators ...................................................... 50 5.7

 International Courier Cargo Tariff / Rates .................................................................................. 52 5.8

 Regulated Agent Facilitation (for Export & Domestic Outbound): ............................................ 52 5.9

 

 

 

 



Page 4 of 52 

 

 Airport - Form F14(b) - Annual Tariff Proposal for tariff year for                1.

FY – 2019-20 

Cargo Charges at Goa Airport 

 Export Cargo (AAICLAS is in the process of taking over the facility for International Air Cargo 1.1

handling from the existing O & M agency) 

Sr. No. Type of Cargo 

Terminal, Storage & Processing 

charges 

Demurrages charges (leviable 

from shippers) 

 INR Per Kg Minimum Rate per 

Consignment (INR) 

 INR Per 

Kg 

Minimum Rate per 

Consignment 

(INR) 

1.  General  0.74 125.00 0.76 125.00 

2.  (i) Special Cargo  1.47 245.00 1.50 245.00 

(ii) Valuable Cargo 1.47 500.00 1.50 500.00 

3.  Perishable  0.74 125.00 0.76 125.00 

 

NOTES: [Export Cargo]  

a) The free period for export cargo shall be 12 hours, or as applicable based on the government regulations, 

for examination/processing by the Shippers. 

b) 10% discount in the Terminal, Storage and Processing charges will be granted to Exporters, who opt for 

engaging their own manpower for offloading cargo from their vehicles at Truck Dock and shifting to 

Custom Examination Area and handing over to Airlines/Terminal Operator, wherever it is applicable. In 

case AAICLAS is not able to provide equipment for loading/ unloading of Over Dimensional Cargo 

(ODC), the same criteria will be followed. 

c) Consignments of human remains coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased and human eyes 

will be exempted from the purview of Terminal, Storage and Processing charges & Demurrage charges. 

d) Terminal, Storage and processing charges are inclusive of Forklift charges wherever Forklift usage is 

involved. No separate Forklift charges will be levied. 

e) Special cargo consists of live animals, hazardous goods and valuable cargo. 

f) Charges will be levied on the ‘gross weight’ or the ‘chargeable weight’ of the consignment, whichever is 

higher. Wherever the ‘gross weight’ and (or) ‘volume weight’ is wrongly indicated on the Airway Bill and 

is found more, charges will be levied on the ‘actual gross weight’ or ‘actual volumetric weight’, whichever 

is higher.  

g) For mis-declaration of weight above 2% and up to 5% of declared weight, penal charges @ double the 

applicable Terminal, Storage and Processing charges and for variation above 5%, the penal charges @ 5 

times the applicable Terminal, Storage and Processing charges will be leviable on the differential weight, 

subject to minimum amount equivalent to the applicable minimum Terminal, Storage and Processing 

charges. No penal charges will be leviable for variation up to and inclusive of 2%. (For any variation, all 

the documents/ records to be invariably amended). No weight variation acceptable in the case of VAL 

consignments.  

h) Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, travelers’ 

cheques, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewelry, jewelry & watches made of 

silver, gold platinum and items valued at USD 1000 per Kg. & above. 

i) Terminal Operator shall levy packing/repacking charges @ 2% of packages per shipping bill with a 

minimum of INR 20/= per Airway Bill. Packing / Repacking charges will be at INR 10/= per packet. 
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j) XBIS usage charges INR 1 per kg subject to minimum of INR 150 per shipment. The same is applicable at 

50% per kg subject to minimum of INR 100 per ODC shipment where physical check with the help of 

ETDs are facilitated.   

k) Charges shall be leviable separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of air cargo inspection 

system (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC, as & when implemented. 

l) As an incentive to trade to utilize the lean hours, 20% discount in the Terminal, Storage and Processing 

charges will be granted to Export cargo admitted between 1000 hrs. to 1500 hrs., subject to levy of 

minimum rate per consignment as given in Scale of Charges. 

m) Marchant Over Time (MOT) charges @ INR 200.00 per consignment for admitting cargo beyond normal 

working hours, wherever 24x7 Export Cargo operation is not exists. 

n) The export TSP charges paid in advance through online by the shippers/ agents will be refunded in case the 

export cargo is not physically brought to the Air Cargo Terminal for processing on the same day subject to 

retention of minimum rate per consignment of General/ Special/ Valuable cargo respectively. Proportionate 

Applicable GST on minimum rate will also be retained. 

o) For the Export Cargo withdrawal from the examination area, withdrawal demurrage charge will be 

collected equivalent to examination area demurrage charges. Similarly, for the withdrawal of export cargo 

from the bonded area, bonded area demurrage charges will be collected. 

p) No X-Ray charges leviable for the Custom cleared Export Cargo moving by bonded trucks to other 

destinations. 

q) Any other agencies operating at airport utilizing AAICLAS equipment like Forklift, Tractor and any other 

equipment shall be charged separately. 

r) All Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 

s) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI from 

time to time. 

 

 Import Cargo (AAICLAS is in the process of taking over the facility for International Air Cargo 1.2

handling from the existing O & M agency) 

a. Terminal, storage and processing charges: 

 

Sr. No. Type of Cargo  INR Per Kg 
Minimum Rate per 

Consignment (INR) 

1.  General  4.96 135.00 

2.  Special Cargo  9.89 265.00 

3.  Valuable Cargo 9.89 500.00 

 

b. Demurrage Charges: -  

 

Free storage period for import cargo shall be 48 hrs. (02 working days) from the date and time of 

segregation reflected in the ICEGATE. For the next 48 hrs. (02 working days), demurrage will be 

charged at “per kg. per day” non-cumulative basis, provided the consignment is cleared within 96 

hrs. (04 working days), from the date and time of segregation reflected in the ICEGATE. If 

clearance is affected after 96 hrs. (04 working days), demurrage will accrue for the entire period 

from the date/time of segregation reflected in the ICEGATE as follows: - 
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Sr. 

No. 

Type of 

Cargo 
Period  

 INR 

Per Kg 

Minimum Rate per 

Consignment (INR)  

1.  General  Up to 96 hrs. (4 working days) including free period 1.44 325.00 

Between 96 hrs. and 720 hrs. (5 and 30 days) 2.87 

Beyond 720 hrs. (beyond 30 days) 4.31 

2.  Special  Up to 96 hrs. (4 working days) including free period 2.87 640.00 

Between 96 hrs. and 720 hrs. (5 and 30 days) 5.73 

Beyond 720 hrs. (beyond 30 days) 8.60 

Sr. 

No. 

Type of 

Cargo 
Period  

 INR 

Per Kg 

Minimum Rate per 

Consignment (INR)  

3.  Valuable Up to 96 hrs. (4 working days) including free period 5.73 1280.00 

Between 96 hrs. and 720 hrs. (5 and 30 days) 11.47 

Beyond 720 hrs. (beyond 30 days) 17.20 

 

 

(c) Opening / Repacking Charges.: - INR 10/- per pkg. subject to minimum of INR 20/-per consignment. 

 

NOTES: [Import Cargo] 

a) Consignments of human remains, coffin including baggage of deceased & human eyes will be exempted 

from the purview of Terminal, Storage and Processing charges & Demurrage charges. 

b) Terminal, Storage and processing charges are inclusive of Forklift charges wherever Forklift usage is 

involved. No separate Forklift charges will be levied. 

c) Charges will be levied on the ‘gross weight’ or the ‘chargeable weight’ of the consignment whichever is 

higher. Wherever the ‘gross weight’ and (or) volume weight is wrongly indicated on the Airway Bill and is 

actually found more, charges will be levied on the ‘actual gross weight’ or ‘actual volumetric weight’ or 

‘chargeable weight’ whichever is higher. 

d) Special Import Cargo consists of cargo stored in cold storage, live animals and hazardous goods. 

e) Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, travelers’ 

cheques, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewelry, jewelry & watches made of 

silver, gold platinum and items valued at USD 1000 per Kg. & above. 

f) Any product/ commodity having inbuilt/ mounted with Lithium batteries will be continued to be treated as 

Hazardous Cargo for storage / handling purpose but attract only general cargo TSP rate during the 

clearance within the free period. However Special charges leviable beyond the free period. 

g) Wherever 24 hours operations are NOT implemented due to lack of presence of all related/ regulatory 

agencies, INR  200/- per consignment will be levied as overtime charges in addition to next working day 

demurrage charges. 

h) Import consignment meant for Air Freight Station (AFS)/ SEZ/ FTZ/ ICD etc. ONLY IN ULD FORMS 

will attract 40% of TSP charges subject to clearance from Air Cargo Terminal within the period stipulated 

by Customs at the Station in order to achieve reduced dwelling time at Air Cargo Terminal. 

i) XBIS usage charges INR  1/- per kg subject to minimum of INR 150/- per consignment (as per the 

requirement of Customs for speedy clearance of import cargo). 

j) Charges shall be leviable on airlines separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of Air cargo 

Inspection System (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC, as and when implemented. 

k) In case AAICLAS is not able to provide equipment for loading/ unloading of Over Dimensional Cargo 

(ODC) 10% of TSP charges shall be refunded. 

l) Any other agencies operating at airport utilizing AAICLAS equipment like Forklift, Tractor and any other 

equipment shall be charged separately. 

m) All Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-.  

n) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI from 

time to time. 
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 Schedule of Charges/ Discounts/ Incentives leviable/ payable on/ to 1.3

Airlines for various Cargo Handling Services rendered by AAICLAS at 

the Cargo Terminal: 

 

Sr. No. Particulars Charges (INR) 

1.  Storage charges for General export uplifted beyond free 

period 

1.81/Kg. /day 

2.  Storages charges for valuable Export Cargo Perishable/ 

Live Animals and Hazardous Cargo uplifted beyond free 

period shall be two times of normal 

3.62/Kg. /day 

3.  Penal/storage charges on Airlines/ Agencies for not 

handing over of general import cargo (including courier 

cargo) to the Customs appointed custodian within 05 

hours of flight landing (subject to Custom’s stipulation) 

 

i. General Bulk Cargo  INR 1.81 (Kg/day) 

ii. Loaded ULD  INR  723 

(ULD/day) 

Penal / storage charges on Airlines/ Agencies for not 

handing over of ‘Val’/Haz/Perishable/Live Animal import 

cargo to the Customs appointed custodian within 05 hours 

of flight landing (subject to Custom’s stipulation) 

 

i. Valuable   INR 4.57 (Kg/day) 

ii. Haz. /PER/Live Animals  INR 3.00 (Kg/day) 

iii. Minimum per consignment / AWB  INR  252.00 

4. Charges for Export Cargo unitization/ handling 1.75 (Kg/ day), 

subject to minimum 

of INR 395 per 

EGM 

5. Charges for Import Destuffing 1.35 (Kg/ day), 

subject to minimum 

of INR 306 per IGM 

6. Carting charges for transshipment of Import/ Export cargo 

(If AAICLAS Provide services) 

2.67 (Kg/ day), 

subject to minimum 

of INR 204 per CTM 

7. Carting of cargo from aircraft stand to Cargo Terminal 

and vice-versa (If services of GHA not available) 

0.59 (Kg/ day), 

subject to minimum 

of INR 204 per CTM 

 

NOTES: 

a) Demurrage charges on Import Transshipment cargo will be as applicable to Import cargo except 

that no handling charges shall be levied on the airlines handled by AAICLAS where the TP cargo 

handed over to the airlines on airside designated area on the airport. 50% discount will be 

applicable only on TSP/ handling charges where the import transshipment cargo moved in ULD 

form to the other Airports of AAI by road. In both the cases, subject to payment of minimum 

charges as applicable in respective category. 

b) Demurrage charges on transshipment cargo from Domestic to International and from International 

to International shall be treated as same as applicable for export cargo, after allowing the normal 

free period and subject to payment of minimum applicable export demurrage charges. 
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c) The free period for export cargo for the carrier from the time of entry in bonded area till upliftment 

shall be 36 hrs. as per Government Directives as of now. 

d) No free period may be allowed on second time handling/upliftment of export cargo from cargo 

terminal. Applicable charges (Demurrage/Storage) shall be levied. 

e) In case of Transit ULDs brought by the Airlines handed over to AAICLAS for Storage in the 

Bonded Area/ETV stacker for any reasons, the storage charges as per para 3 above) shall be 

levied. 

f) The free period for export cargo for the NSOs in the bonded area, would be same as applicable for 

scheduled carrier as per the government regulations issued from time to time, from the time of 

physical acceptance at bonded area. 

g) XBIS usage charges INR 1 per kg subject to minimum of INR 150 per shipment at Export. The 

same is applicable at 50% per kg subject to minimum of INR 100 per ODC shipment where 

physical check with the help of ETDs are facilitated.  

h) Charges shall be leviable separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of Air Cargo 

Inspection System (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC as & when implemented. 

i) Additional Packing services required by Airlines for any shipment shall be additionally 

chargeable. 

j) The above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI 

from time to time. 

k) All the Scheduled Airlines shall maintain Security deposit for adequate amount as prescribed by 

AAICLAS for the cargo operations apart from the security deposit for License fee and enter into 

an agreement for availing credit facility as per the policy prescribed from time to time. 

l) Any other agencies operating at airport utilizing AAICLAS equipment like Forklift, Tractor and 

any other equipment shall be charged separately. 

m) All Bills preferred by the Handling Company shall be rounded off to the nearest Rupee.1/- 

n) The above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI 

from time to time. 

 

 Domestic Outbound Cargo Charges leviable on Shippers/ Consignor(s) 1.4

etc. 

Sr. No. Type of Cargo  INR Per Kg 
Minimum Charges 

(INR)  

1.  Standard Charges for processing & 

Handling at Air Cargo Terminal 

  

a) General Cargo 0.75 110 

b) Special (AVI) #/ PER/ 

HAZARDOUS/ VAL 

1.50 220 

2.  Demurrage Charges / Storage (per day)   

a) General Cargo 0.75 110 

b) Special (AVI) #/ PER/ 

HAZARDOUS/ VAL 

1.50 220 

3.  Amendment of Airway Bill 100.00 per AWB 

4.  Return Cargo Charges 100.00 per AWB 

5.  Strapping /Re-packing Charges 10.00 per package subject to minimum of 

INR 20/- per AWB 

 

Notes: 

a) The free period for outbound domestic cargo shall be 12 hours for examination/processing by the 

shipper/consignor/authorized representative etc. and 12 hours for Airlines at SHA. 
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b) 10% discount in the domestic cargo handling charges will be granted to the shippers/consignors 

who opt for engaging their own manpower for offloading cargo from their vehicles at Truck Dock 

and shifting to the examination/storage area before handing over to the airlines concerned, 

wherever it is applicable. 

c) Consignment of human remains, coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased and human 

eyes will be exempted from the preview of domestic cargo handling & demurrage charges. 

d) The domestic cargo handling charges are inclusive of forklift charges wherever forklift usage is 

involved. No separate forklift charges will be levied. 

e) #As per IATA definition, Special cargo consists of cold storage, live animals, hazardous goods & 

valuable cargo. 

f) Charges will be levied on the ‘gross weight’ or the chargeable weight’ of the consignment, 

whichever is higher. Wherever the ‘gross weight’ and (or) ‘volume weight’ is wrongly indicated 

on the Airway Bill and is found more, charges will be levied on the ‘actual gross weight’ or 

‘actual volumetric weight’, whichever is higher.  

g) For mis-declaration of weight above 2% and up to 5% of declared weight, penal charges @ double 

the applicable domestic cargo handling charges and for variation above 5%, the penal charges % 5 

times the applicable domestic cargo handling charges will be leviable on the differential weight, 

subject to minimum amount equivalent to the applicable minimum domestic cargo handling 

Charges. No penal charges will be leviable for variation up to and inclusive of 2%. No weight 

deviation permissible in VAL cargo. 

h) XBIS usage charges INR 1 per kg subject to minimum of INR 150 per Airway Bill. The same is 

applicable at 50% per kg subject to minimum of INR 100 per ODC shipment where physical 

check with the help of ETDs are facilitated.  

i) All the Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 

j) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by 

GoI from time to time. 

 

 Domestic Inbound Cargo Charges leviable on Consignee(s) etc. 1.5

 

Sr. No. Type of Cargo  INR Per Kg Minimum Charges  

1.  Standard Charges for processing & 

Handling at Air Cargo Terminal 

  

 a) General Cargo 0.75 110 

 b) Special (AVI) 
#
 / PER/ 

HAZARDOUS/ VAL
*
 

1.50 220 

2.  2. Demurrage Charges / Storage (per 

day) 

  

 a) General Cargo 0.75 110 

 b) Special (AVI) 
#
 / PER/ 

HAZARDOUS/ VAL
*
 

1.50 220 

 

Note: 

a) The free period for inbound domestic cargo shall be one working day for processing/delivery by 

the consignee/authorized representative etc. 

b) 10% discount in the domestic cargo handling charges will be granted to the consignee/authorized 

representative who opts for engaging their own manpower for loading cargo into their vehicles for 

delivery at designated areas from the airlines concerned, wherever it is applicable. 

c) Consignment of human remains, coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased and human 

eyes will be exempted from the purview of domestic cargo handling & demurrage charges. 

d) The domestic cargo handling charges are inclusive of forklift charges wherever forklift usage is 

involved. No separate forklift charges will be levied. 
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e) Charges will be levied on the ‘gross weight’ or the chargeable weight’ of the consignment, 

whichever is higher. Wherever the ‘gross weight’ and (or) ‘volume weight’ is wrongly indicated 

on the Airway Bill and is found more, charges will be levied on the ‘actual gross weight’ or 

‘actual volumetric weight’, whichever is higher. 

f) #As per IATA definition, Special cargo consists of cargo stored in cold storage, live animals, 

valuable & hazardous goods. 

g) *Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, 

travelers’ cheques, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewelry, jewelry & 

watches made of silver, gold platinum & items valued at US$ 1000 and above. 

k) All the Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 

l) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by 

GoI from time to time. 

 

 Schedule of charges leviable on Airlines for Domestic Cargo Handling: 1.6

(Applicable where AAICLAS undertaking responsibility) 

Activity AAICLAS 

 Minimum per 

flight (INR) 

Per Kg. 

(INR) 

A) Unloading of incoming cargo loaded on trolleys (Bulk cargo 

Handling) 

100.00 0.75 

B) Loading of outgoing cargo on trolleys (Bulk cargo handling) 100.00 0.75 

C) Loading of Container/ Pallet 250.00 1.33 

D) De-stuffing of container / pallet 250.00 1.33 

   

Notes: 

a) All the Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 

b) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by 

GoI from time to time. 

 

 Schedule of Charges leviable on Non-Scheduled Operators  1.7

Sr. No. Particulars Charges (INR) 

1.  Storage charges for export cargo uplifted beyond free period 2.99 / Kg. / day 

2.  Storage charges for export valuable perishable cargo, live 

animals and hazardous cargo uplifted beyond free period 

6.02/ Kg. / day 

3.  Penal/storage charges on Airlines/ Agencies for not handing 

over of general import cargo (including courier cargo) to the 

Customs appointed custodian within 05 hours of flight landing 

(subject to Custom’s stipulation) 

 

i. General Bulk Cargo INR 2.99 Kg. / day 

ii. Loaded ULD INR  1194/ULD/day 

Penal / storage charges on Airlines/ Agencies for not handing 

over of ‘Val’/Haz/Perishable/Live Animal import cargo to the 

Customs appointed custodian within 05 hours of flight landing 

(subject to Custom’s stipulation) 

 

 

 

 

i. Valuable  7.52 Kg. / day 

ii. Haz. /PER/Live Animal 4.98 Kg. / day 
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Note: 

a) Demurrage charges on Import Transshipment cargo will be as applicable to Import cargo except that 

no handling charges shall be levied on the airlines handled by AAICLAS where the TP cargo handed 

over to the airlines on airside designated area on the airport. 50% discount will be applicable only on 

TSP/ handling charges where the import transshipment cargo moved in ULD form to the other Airports 

of AAI by road. In both the cases, subject to payment of minimum charges as applicable in respective 

category. 

b) Demurrage charges on transshipment cargo from Domestic to International and from International to 

International shall be treated as same as applicable for export cargo, after allowing the normal free 

period and subject to payment of minimum applicable export demurrage charges. 

c) The free period for export cargo for the NSOs in the bonded area, would be same as applicable for 

scheduled carrier as per the government regulations issued from time to time, from the time of physical 

acceptance at bonded area. 

d) NSO operators/their authorized agencies shall register with Terminal operator along with all required 

permission/documents from Customs & DGCA and various other regulatory agencies and are required 

to maintain security deposit with AAICLAS equivalent to two month's transactions. In addition to 

security deposit, NSO operators may maintain running account with AAICLAS with adequate balance 

to avoid Cash & carry model. 

e) No free period may be allowed on second time handling / upliftment of export cargo from cargo 

terminal. Applicable charges (storage) shall be levied. 

f) In case of transit ULDs brought by the Airlines handed over to AAICLAS for storage in the bonded 

area / ETV stacker for any reasons, the storage charges as per para 3 shall be levied. 

g) XBIS usage charges INR 1 per kg subject to minimum of INR 150 per shipment at Export. The same is 

applicable at 50% per kg subject to minimum of INR 100 per ODC shipment where physical check 

with the help of ETDs are facilitated.   

h) Charges shall be leviable separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of air cargo 

inspection system (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC, as & when implemented. 

i) Any other agencies operating at airport utilizing AAICLAS equipment like Forklift, Tractor and any 

other equipment shall be charged separately. 

j) All bills preferred by the handling company shall be rounded off to the nearest higher of Rupee 1/-. 

k) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI 

from time to time. 

 

 International Courier Cargo Tariff / Rates 1.8

Facility not established yet and tariff shall be published after establishment of facility.  

 

  

iii. Minimum charges per consignment (AWB) INR  414.81 

4. Charges for export cargo unitized/ handling 2.96/ Kg subject to 

minimum of INR  500 

per EGM 

5. Charges for Import Cargo Destuffing 2.24/ Kg, subject to 

minimum of INR 575 per 

IGM 

6. Carting charges for Transshipment cargo to Other Domestic 

Airlines (If AAICLAS Provide services) 

4.36, subject to minimum 

of INR 383 per CTM 

7. Carting of cargo from Cargo Terminal to Aircraft stand and 

vice-versa (If services of GHA not available) 

0.96, subject to minimum 

of INR 383 per CTM 
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 Regulated Agent Facilitation (for Export & Domestic Outbound): 1.9

Sr. No. Particulars Charges (INR) 

a)  1. i) X-ray machine usage charges 

 

2. INR 1 per kg, subject to minimum of 

INR 150 per shipment/ Airway Bill 

ii) Use of ETD for ODC 3. INR 0.50 per kg subject to minimum of 

INR 100/- per shipment/ Airway Bill 

b)  4. Screening & Certification charges 5.  

i) Export  6. INR 1.50 per kg, subject to minimum of 

INR 150 per shipment (International Air 

Cargo operation to be taken over by 

AAICLAS) 

7. ii) Domestic outbound 8. INR 1.32 per kg, subject to minimum of 

INR 120 per shipment  

c)  9. Security Services for escorting of Cargo from 

Cargo Terminal to Aircraft and vice versa and 

handing over to the Airlines representative 

10. (For both Scheduled Airlines and Non-scheduled 

Airlines) 

INR 0.10 per kg, subject to minimum of 

INR 1,000 per flight 

(Subject to negotiation based on type of 

Aircraft & Load) 

 

Note: 

  

a) All Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 

b) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI 

from time to time. 
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 Airport - Form F14(b) - Annual Tariff Proposal for tariff year for 2.

FY – 2020-2021 

Cargo Charges at Goa Airport 

 Export Cargo (AAICLAS is in the process of taking over the facility for International Air Cargo 2.1

handling from the existing O & M agency) 

Sr. 

No. 
Type of Cargo 

Terminal, Storage & Processing 

charges 

Demurrages charges (leviable from 

shippers) 

 INR Per 

Kg 

Minimum Rate per 

Consignment (INR) 

 INR Per 

Kg 

Minimum Rate per 

Consignment (INR) 

1.  General  0.90 151.30 0.92 151.30 

2.  (i) Special Cargo  1.78 296.55 1.82 296.55 
(ii) Valuable Cargo 1.78 605.20 1.82 605.20 

3.  Perishable  0.90 151.30 0.92 151.30 

 

NOTES: [Export Cargo]  

a) The free period for export cargo shall be 12 hours, or as applicable based on the government regulations, 

for examination/processing by the Shippers. 

b) 10% discount in the Terminal, Storage and Processing charges will be granted to Exporters, who opt for 

engaging their own manpower for offloading cargo from their vehicles at Truck Dock and shifting to 

Custom Examination Area and handing over to Airlines/Terminal Operator, wherever it is applicable. In 

case AAICLAS is not able to provide equipment for loading/ unloading of Over Dimensional Cargo 

(ODC), the same criteria will be followed. 

c) Consignments of human remains coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased and human eyes 

will be exempted from the purview of Terminal, Storage and Processing charges & Demurrage charges. 

d) Terminal, Storage and processing charges are inclusive of Forklift charges wherever Forklift usage is 

involved. No separate Forklift charges will be levied. 

e) Special cargo consists of live animals, hazardous goods and valuable cargo. 

f) Charges will be levied on the ‘gross weight’ or the ‘chargeable weight’ of the consignment, whichever is 

higher. Wherever the ‘gross weight’ and (or) ‘volume weight’ is wrongly indicated on the Airway Bill and 

is found more, charges will be levied on the ‘actual gross weight’ or ‘actual volumetric weight’, whichever 

is higher.  

g) For mis-declaration of weight above 2% and up to 5% of declared weight, penal charges @ double the 

applicable Terminal, Storage and Processing charges and for variation above 5%, the penal charges @ 5 

times the applicable Terminal, Storage and Processing charges will be leviable on the differential weight, 

subject to minimum amount equivalent to the applicable minimum Terminal, Storage and Processing 

charges. No penal charges will be leviable for variation up to and inclusive of 2%. (For any variation, all 

the documents/ records to be invariably amended). No weight variation acceptable in the case of VAL 

consignments.  

h) Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, travelers’ 

cheques, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewelry, jewelry & watches made of 

silver, gold platinum and items valued at USD 1000 per Kg. & above. 

i) Terminal Operator shall levy packing/repacking charges @ 2% of packages per shipping bill with a 

minimum of INR 24.21/ per Airway Bill. Packing / Repacking charges will be at INR 12.10/ per packet. 

j) XBIS usage charges INR 1.21 per kg subject to minimum of INR 181.56 per shipment. The same is 

applicable at 50% per kg subject to minimum of INR 121.04 per ODC shipment where physical check with 

the help of ETDs are facilitated.   
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k) Charges shall be leviable separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of air cargo inspection 

system (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC, as & when implemented. 

l) As an incentive to trade to utilize the lean hours, 20% discount in the Terminal, Storage and Processing 

charges will be granted to Export cargo admitted between 1000 hrs. to 1500 hrs., subject to levy of 

minimum rate per consignment as given in Scale of Charges. 

m) Marchant Over Time (MOT) charges @ INR 242.08 per consignment for admitting cargo beyond normal 

working hours, wherever 24x7 Export Cargo operation is not exists. 

n) The export TSP charges paid in advance through online by the shippers/ agents will be refunded in case the 

export cargo is not physically brought to the Air Cargo Terminal for processing on the same day subject to 

retention of minimum rate per consignment of General/ Special/ Valuable cargo respectively. Proportionate 

Applicable GST on minimum rate will also be retained. 

o) For the Export Cargo withdrawal from the examination area, withdrawal demurrage charge will be 

collected equivalent to examination area demurrage charges. Similarly, for the withdrawal of export cargo 

from the bonded area, bonded area demurrage charges will be collected. 

p) No X-Ray charges leviable for the Custom cleared Export Cargo moving by bonded trucks to other 

destinations. 

q) Any other agencies operating at airport utilizing AAICLAS equipment like Forklift, Tractor and any other 

equipment shall be charged separately. 

r) All Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 

s) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI from 

time to time. 

 

 Import Cargo (AAICLAS is in the process of taking over the facility for International Air Cargo 2.2

handling from the existing O & M agency) 

a. Terminal, storage and processing charges: 

 

Sr. No. Type of Cargo  INR Per Kg Minimum Rate per Consignment (INR) 

1.  General  6.00 163.40 

2.  Special Cargo  11.97 320.76 

3.  Valuable Cargo 11.97 605.20 

 

b. Demurrage Charges: -  

 

Free storage period for import cargo shall be 48 hrs. (02 working days) from the date and time of 

segregation reflected in the ICEGATE. For the next 48 hrs. (02 working days), demurrage will be 

charged at “per kg. per day” non-cumulative basis, provided the consignment is cleared within 96 

hrs. (04 working days), from the date and time of segregation reflected in the ICEGATE. If 

clearance is affected after 96 hrs. (04 working days), demurrage will accrue for the entire period 

from the date/time of segregation reflected in the ICEGATE as follows: - 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Type of 

Cargo 
Period  

 INR Per 

Kg 

Minimum Rate 

per 

Consignment 

(INR)  

1.  General  Up to 96 hrs. (4 working days) including free 

period 
1.74 393.38 

Between 96 hrs. and 720 hrs. (5 and 30 days) 3.47 
Beyond 720 hrs. (beyond 30 days) 5.22 

2.  Special  Up to 96 hrs. (4 working days) including free 

period 
3.47 774.66 

Between 96 hrs. and 720 hrs. (5 and 30 days) 6.94 



Page 16 of 52 

 

Beyond 720 hrs. (beyond 30 days) 10.41 

Sr. 

No. 

Type of 

Cargo 
Period  

 INR Per 

Kg 

Minimum Rate 

per 

Consignment 

(INR)  

3.  Valuable Up to 96 hrs. (4 working days) including free 

period 
6.94 1,549.31 

Between 96 hrs. and 720 hrs. (5 and 30 days) 13.88 
Beyond 720 hrs. (beyond 30 days) 20.82 

 

(c) Opening / Repacking Charges.: - INR 12.10/-per pkg. subject to minimum of INR 24.21/-per 

consignment. 

 

 

NOTES: [Import Cargo] 

a) Consignments of human remains, coffin including baggage of deceased & human eyes will be exempted 

from the purview of Terminal, Storage and Processing charges & Demurrage charges. 

b) Terminal, Storage and processing charges are inclusive of Forklift charges wherever Forklift usage is 

involved. No separate Forklift charges will be levied. 

c) Charges will be levied on the ‘gross weight’ or the ‘chargeable weight’ of the consignment whichever is 

higher. Wherever the ‘gross weight’ and (or) volume weight is wrongly indicated on the Airway Bill and is 

actually found more, charges will be levied on the ‘actual gross weight’ or ‘actual volumetric weight’ or 

‘chargeable weight’ whichever is higher. 

d) Special Import Cargo consists of cargo stored in cold storage, live animals and hazardous goods. 

e) Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, travelers’ 

cheques, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewelry, jewelry & watches made of 

silver, gold platinum and items valued at USD 1000 per Kg. & above. 

f) Any product/ commodity having inbuilt/ mounted with Lithium batteries will be continued to be treated as 

Hazardous Cargo for storage / handling purpose but attract only general cargo TSP rate during the 

clearance within the free period. However Special charges leviable beyond the free period. 

g) Wherever 24 hours operations are NOT implemented due to lack of presence of all related/ regulatory 

agencies, INR 242.08/- per consignment will be levied as overtime charges in addition to next working day 

demurrage charges. 

h) Import consignment meant for Air Freight Station (AFS)/ SEZ/ FTZ/ ICD etc. ONLY IN ULD FORMS 

will attract 40% of TSP charges subject to clearance from Air Cargo Terminal within the period stipulated 

by Customs at the Station in order to achieve reduced dwelling time at Air Cargo Terminal. 

i) XBIS usage charges INR 1.21/- per kg subject to minimum of INR 181.56/- per consignment (as per the 

requirement of Customs for speedy clearance of import cargo). 

j) Charges shall be leviable on airlines separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of Air cargo 

Inspection System (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC, as and when implemented. 

k) In case AAICLAS is not able to provide equipment for loading/ unloading of Over Dimensional Cargo 

(ODC) 10% of TSP charges shall be refunded. 

l) Any other agencies operating at airport utilizing AAICLAS equipment like Forklift, Tractor and any other 

equipment shall be charged separately. 

m) All Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-.  

n) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI from 

time to time. 
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 Schedule of Charges/ Discounts/ Incentives leviable/ payable on/ to 2.3

Airlines for various Cargo Handling Services rendered by AAICLAS at 

the Cargo Terminal: 

 

Sr. No. Particulars Charges (INR) 

1.  Storage charges for General export uplifted beyond free 

period 

2.19/Kg. /day 

2.  Storages charges for valuable Export Cargo Perishable/ 

Live Animals and Hazardous Cargo uplifted beyond free 

period shall be two times of normal 

4.38/Kg. /day 

3.  Penal/storage charges on Airlines/ Agencies for not 

handing over of general import cargo (including courier 

cargo) to the Customs appointed custodian within 05 

hours of flight landing (subject to Custom’s stipulation) 

 

i. General Bulk Cargo  INR 2.19 (Kg/day) 

ii. Loaded ULD  INR 875.12 

(ULD/day) 

Penal / storage charges on Airlines/ Agencies for not 

handing over of ‘Val’/Haz/Perishable/Live Animal import 

cargo to the Customs appointed custodian within 05 hours 

of flight landing (subject to Custom’s stipulation) 

 

i. Valuable   INR 5.53 (Kg/day) 

ii. Haz. /PER/Live Animals  INR 3.63 (Kg/day) 

iii. Minimum per consignment / AWB  INR  305.02 

4. Charges for Export Cargo unitization/ handling 2.12 (Kg/ day), 

subject to minimum 

of INR 478.11 per 

EGM 

5. Charges for Import Destuffing 1.63 (Kg/ day), 

subject to minimum 

of INR 370.38 per 

IGM 

6. Carting charges for transshipment of Import/ Export cargo 

(If AAICLAS Provide services) 

3.23 (Kg/ day), 

subject to minimum 

of INR 246.92 per 

CTM 

7. Carting of cargo from aircraft stand to Cargo Terminal 

and vice-versa (If services of GHA not available) 

0.71 (Kg/ day), 

subject to minimum 

of INR 246.92 per 

CTM 

 

NOTES: 

a) Demurrage charges on Import Transshipment cargo will be as applicable to Import cargo except 

that no handling charges shall be levied on the airlines handled by AAICLAS where the TP cargo 

handed over to the airlines on airside designated area on the airport. 50% discount will be 

applicable only on TSP/ handling charges where the import transshipment cargo moved in ULD 

form to the other Airports of AAI by road. In both the cases, subject to payment of minimum 

charges as applicable in respective category. 



Page 18 of 52 

 

b) Demurrage charges on transshipment cargo from Domestic to International and from International 

to International shall be treated as same as applicable for export cargo, after allowing the normal 

free period and subject to payment of minimum applicable export demurrage charges. 

c) The free period for export cargo for the carrier from the time of entry in bonded area till upliftment 

shall be 36 hrs. as per Government Directives as of now. 

d) No free period may be allowed on second time handling/upliftment of export cargo from cargo 

terminal. Applicable charges (Demurrage/Storage) shall be levied. 

e) In case of Transit ULDs brought by the Airlines handed over to AAICLAS for Storage in the 

Bonded Area/ETV stacker for any reasons, the storage charges as per para 3 above) shall be 

levied. 

f) The free period for export cargo for the NSOs in the bonded area, would be same as applicable for 

scheduled carrier as per the government regulations issued from time to time, from the time of 

physical acceptance at bonded area. 

g) XBIS usage charges INR 1.21 per kg subject to minimum of INR 181.56 per shipment at Export. 

The same is applicable at 50% per kg subject to minimum of INR 121.04 per ODC shipment 

where physical check with the help of ETDs are facilitated.  

h) Charges shall be leviable separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of Air Cargo 

Inspection System (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC as & when implemented. 

i) Additional Packing services required by Airlines for any shipment shall be additionally 

chargeable. 

j) The above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI 

from time to time. 

k) All the Scheduled Airlines shall maintain Security deposit for adequate amount as prescribed by 

AAICLAS for the cargo operations apart from the security deposit for License fee and enter into 

an agreement for availing credit facility as per the policy prescribed from time to time. 

l) Any other agencies operating at airport utilizing AAICLAS equipment like Forklift, Tractor and 

any other equipment shall be charged separately. 

m) All Bills preferred by the Handling Company shall be rounded off to the nearest Rupee.1/- 

n) The above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI 

from time to time. 

 

 Domestic Outbound Cargo Charges leviable on Shippers/ Consignor(s) 2.4

etc. 

Sr. No. Type of Cargo  INR Per Kg 
Minimum Charges 

(INR)  

1.  Standard Charges for processing & 

Handling at Air Cargo Terminal 

  

a) General Cargo 0.91 133.14 
b) Special (AVI) #/ PER/ 

HAZARDOUS/ VAL 
1.82 266.29 

2.  Demurrage Charges / Storage (per day)   

a) General Cargo 0.91 133.14 
b) Special (AVI) #/ PER/ 

HAZARDOUS/ VAL 
1.82 266.29 

3.  Amendment of Airway Bill 121.04 per AWB 

4.  Return Cargo Charges 121.04 per AWB 

5.  Strapping /Re-packing Charges 12.10 per package subject to minimum of 

INR 24.21per AWB 

 

Notes: 
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a) The free period for outbound domestic cargo shall be 12 hours for examination/processing by the 

shipper/consignor/authorized representative etc. and 12 hours for Airlines at SHA. 

b) 10% discount in the domestic cargo handling charges will be granted to the shippers/consignors 

who opt for engaging their own manpower for offloading cargo from their vehicles at Truck Dock 

and shifting to the examination/storage area before handing over to the airlines concerned, 

wherever it is applicable. 

c) Consignment of human remains, coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased and human 

eyes will be exempted from the preview of domestic cargo handling & demurrage charges. 

d) The domestic cargo handling charges are inclusive of forklift charges wherever forklift usage is 

involved. No separate forklift charges will be levied. 

e) #As per IATA definition, Special cargo consists of cold storage, live animals, hazardous goods & 

valuable cargo. 

f) Charges will be levied on the ‘gross weight’ or the chargeable weight’ of the consignment, 

whichever is higher. Wherever the ‘gross weight’ and (or) ‘volume weight’ is wrongly indicated 

on the Airway Bill and is found more, charges will be levied on the ‘actual gross weight’ or 

‘actual volumetric weight’, whichever is higher.  

g) For mis-declaration of weight above 2% and up to 5% of declared weight, penal charges @ double 

the applicable domestic cargo handling charges and for variation above 5%, the penal charges % 5 

times the applicable domestic cargo handling charges will be leviable on the differential weight, 

subject to minimum amount equivalent to the applicable minimum domestic cargo handling 

Charges. No penal charges will be leviable for variation up to and inclusive of 2%. No weight 

deviation permissible in VAL cargo. 

h) XBIS usage charges INR 1.21 per kg subject to minimum of INR 181.56 per Airway Bill. The 

same is applicable at 50% per kg subject to minimum of INR 121.04 per ODC shipment where 

physical check with the help of ETDs are facilitated.  

i) All the Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 

j) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by 

GoI from time to time. 

 

 Domestic Inbound Cargo Charges leviable on Consignee(s) etc. 2.5

 

Sr. No. Type of Cargo  INR Per Kg Minimum Charges  

1.  Standard Charges for processing & 

Handling at Air Cargo Terminal 

  

 a) General Cargo 0.91 133.14 
 b) Special (AVI) 

#
 / PER/ 

HAZARDOUS/ VAL
*
 

1.82 266.29 

2.  2. Demurrage Charges / Storage (per 

day) 

  

 a) General Cargo 0.91 133.14 
 b) Special (AVI) 

#
 / PER/ 

HAZARDOUS/ VAL
*
 

1.82 266.29 

 

Note: 

a) The free period for inbound domestic cargo shall be one working day for processing/delivery by 

the consignee/authorized representative etc. 

b) 10% discount in the domestic cargo handling charges will be granted to the consignee/authorized 

representative who opts for engaging their own manpower for loading cargo into their vehicles for 

delivery at designated areas from the airlines concerned, wherever it is applicable. 
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c) Consignment of human remains, coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased and human 

eyes will be exempted from the purview of domestic cargo handling & demurrage charges. 

d) The domestic cargo handling charges are inclusive of forklift charges wherever forklift usage is 

involved. No separate forklift charges will be levied. 

e) Charges will be levied on the ‘gross weight’ or the chargeable weight’ of the consignment, 

whichever is higher. Wherever the ‘gross weight’ and (or) ‘volume weight’ is wrongly indicated 

on the Airway Bill and is found more, charges will be levied on the ‘actual gross weight’ or 

‘actual volumetric weight’, whichever is higher. 

f) #As per IATA definition, Special cargo consists of cargo stored in cold storage, live animals, 

valuable & hazardous goods. 

g) *Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, 

travelers’ cheques, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewelry, jewelry & 

watches made of silver, gold platinum & items valued at US$ 1000 and above. 

k) All the Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 

l) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by 

GoI from time to time. 

 

 Schedule of charges leviable on Airlines for Domestic Cargo Handling: 2.6

(Applicable where AAICLAS undertaking responsibility) 

Activity AAICLAS 

 Minimum per 

flight (INR) 

Per Kg. 

(INR) 

A) Unloading of incoming cargo loaded on trolleys (Bulk cargo 

Handling) 
121.04 0.91 

B) Loading of outgoing cargo on trolleys (Bulk cargo handling) 121.04 0.91 
C) Loading of Container/ Pallet 302.60 1.61 
D) De-stuffing of container / pallet 302.60 1.61 

   

Notes: 

a) All the Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 

b) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced 

by GoI from time to time. 

 

 Schedule of Charges leviable on Non-Scheduled Operators  2.7

Sr. No. Particulars Charges (INR) 

1.  Storage charges for export cargo uplifted beyond free period 3.62 / Kg. / day 

2.  Storage charges for export valuable perishable cargo, live 

animals and hazardous cargo uplifted beyond free period 

7.29 / Kg. / day 

3.  Penal/storage charges on Airlines/ Agencies for not handing 

over of general import cargo (including courier cargo) to the 

Customs appointed custodian within 05 hours of flight landing 

(subject to Custom’s stipulation) 

 

i. General Bulk Cargo INR 3.62 Kg. / day 

ii. Loaded ULD INR 1,445.22/ULD/day 

Penal / storage charges on Airlines/ Agencies for not handing 

over of ‘Val’/Haz/Perishable/Live Animal import cargo to the 

Customs appointed custodian within 05 hours of flight landing 

(subject to Custom’s stipulation) 
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Note: 

a) Demurrage charges on Import Transshipment cargo will be as applicable to Import cargo except that 

no handling charges shall be levied on the airlines handled by AAICLAS where the TP cargo handed 

over to the airlines on airside designated area on the airport. 50% discount will be applicable only on 

TSP/ handling charges where the import transshipment cargo moved in ULD form to the other Airports 

of AAI by road. In both the cases, subject to payment of minimum charges as applicable in respective 

category. 

b) Demurrage charges on transshipment cargo from Domestic to International and from International to 

International shall be treated as same as applicable for export cargo, after allowing the normal free 

period and subject to payment of minimum applicable export demurrage charges. 

c) The free period for export cargo for the NSOs in the bonded area, would be same as applicable for 

scheduled carrier as per the government regulations issued from time to time, from the time of physical 

acceptance at bonded area. 

d) NSO operators/their authorized agencies shall register with Terminal operator along with all required 

permission/documents from Customs & DGCA and various other regulatory agencies and are required 

to maintain security deposit with AAICLAS equivalent to two month's transactions. In addition to 

security deposit, NSO operators may maintain running account with AAICLAS with adequate balance 

to avoid Cash & carry model. 

e) No free period may be allowed on second time handling / upliftment of export cargo from cargo 

terminal. Applicable charges (storage) shall be levied. 

f) In case of transit ULDs brought by the Airlines handed over to AAICLAS for storage in the bonded 

area / ETV stacker for any reasons, the storage charges as per para 3 shall be levied. 

g) XBIS usage charges INR 1.21 per kg subject to minimum of INR 181.56 per shipment at Export. The 

same is applicable at 50% per kg subject to minimum of INR 121.04 per ODC shipment where 

physical check with the help of ETDs are facilitated.   

h) Charges shall be leviable separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of air cargo 

inspection system (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC, as & when implemented. 

i) Any other agencies operating at airport utilizing AAICLAS equipment like Forklift, Tractor and any 

other equipment shall be charged separately. 

j) All bills preferred by the handling company shall be rounded off to the nearest higher of Rupee 1/-. 

k) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI 

from time to time. 

 

i. Valuable  9.10 Kg. / day 

ii. Haz. /PER/Live Animal   6.03 Kg. / day 

iii. Minimum charges per consignment (AWB) INR  502.09 

4. Charges for export cargo unitized/ handling 3.58/ Kg subject to 

minimum of INR 605.20 

per EGM 

5. Charges for Import Cargo Destuffing 2.71/ Kg, subject to 

minimum of INR 695.98 

per IGM 

6. Carting charges for Transshipment cargo to Other Domestic 

Airlines (If AAICLAS Provide services) 

5.28, subject to minimum 

of INR 463.58 per CTM 

7. Carting of cargo from Cargo Terminal to Aircraft stand and 

vice-versa (If services of GHA not available) 

1.16, subject to minimum 

of INR 463.58 per CTM 
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 International Courier Cargo Tariff / Rates 2.8

Facility not established yet and tariff shall be published after establishment of facility.  
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 Regulated Agent Facilitation (for Export & Domestic Outbound): 2.9

Sr. No. Particulars Charges (INR) 

a)  11. i) X-ray machine usage charges 

 

12. INR 1.21 per kg, subject to minimum of 

INR 181.56 per shipment/ Airway Bill 

ii) Use of ETD for ODC 13. INR 0.61 per kg subject to minimum of 

INR 121.04/- per shipment/ Airway Bill 

b)  14. Screening & Certification charges 15.  

i) Export  16. INR 1.82 per kg, subject to minimum of 

INR 181.56 per shipment (International 

Air Cargo operation to be taken over by 

AAICLAS) 

17. ii) Domestic outbound 18. INR 1.60 per kg, subject to minimum of 

INR 145.25 per shipment  

c)  19. Security Services for escorting of Cargo from 

Cargo Terminal to Aircraft and vice versa and 

handing over to the Airlines representative 

20. (For both Scheduled Airlines and Non-scheduled 

Airlines) 

INR 0.12 per kg, subject to minimum of 

INR 1,210.40 per flight 

(Subject to negotiation based on type of 

Aircraft & Load) 

 

Note: 

  

a) All Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 

b) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI from 

time to time. 
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 Airport - Form F14(b) - Annual Tariff Proposal for tariff year for 3.

FY – 2021-22 

Cargo Charges at Goa Airport 

 Export Cargo (AAICLAS is in the process of taking over the facility for International Air Cargo 3.1

handling from the existing O & M agency) 

Sr. 

No. 
Type of Cargo 

Terminal, Storage & Processing 

charges 

Demurrages charges (leviable from 

shippers) 

 INR Per Kg Minimum Rate per 

Consignment (INR) 

 INR Per 

Kg 

Minimum Rate per 

Consignment (INR) 

1.  General  0.99 166.43 1.01 166.43 

2.  (i) Special Cargo  1.96 326.21 2.00 326.21 
(ii) Valuable Cargo 1.96 665.72 2.00 665.72 

3.  Perishable  0.99 166.43 1.01 166.43 

 

NOTES: [Export Cargo]  

a) The free period for export cargo shall be 12 hours, or as applicable based on the government regulations, 

for examination/processing by the Shippers. 

b) 10% discount in the Terminal, Storage and Processing charges will be granted to Exporters, who opt for 

engaging their own manpower for offloading cargo from their vehicles at Truck Dock and shifting to 

Custom Examination Area and handing over to Airlines/Terminal Operator, wherever it is applicable. In 

case AAICLAS is not able to provide equipment for loading/ unloading of Over Dimensional Cargo 

(ODC), the same criteria will be followed. 

c) Consignments of human remains coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased and human eyes 

will be exempted from the purview of Terminal, Storage and Processing charges & Demurrage charges. 

d) Terminal, Storage and processing charges are inclusive of Forklift charges wherever Forklift usage is 

involved. No separate Forklift charges will be levied. 

e) Special cargo consists of live animals, hazardous goods and valuable cargo. 

f) Charges will be levied on the ‘gross weight’ or the ‘chargeable weight’ of the consignment, whichever is 

higher. Wherever the ‘gross weight’ and (or) ‘volume weight’ is wrongly indicated on the Airway Bill and 

is found more, charges will be levied on the ‘actual gross weight’ or ‘actual volumetric weight’, whichever 

is higher.  

g) For mis-declaration of weight above 2% and up to 5% of declared weight, penal charges @ double the 

applicable Terminal, Storage and Processing charges and for variation above 5%, the penal charges @ 5 

times the applicable Terminal, Storage and Processing charges will be leviable on the differential weight, 

subject to minimum amount equivalent to the applicable minimum Terminal, Storage and Processing 

charges. No penal charges will be leviable for variation up to and inclusive of 2%. (For any variation, all 

the documents/ records to be invariably amended). No weight variation acceptable in the case of VAL 

consignments.  

h) Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, travelers’ 

cheques, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewelry, jewelry & watches made of 

silver, gold platinum and items valued at USD 1000 per Kg. & above. 

i) Terminal Operator shall levy packing/repacking charges @ 2% of packages per shipping bill with a 

minimum of INR 26.63/- per Airway Bill. Packing / Repacking charges will be at INR 13.31/- per packet. 
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j) XBIS usage charges INR 1.33 per kg subject to minimum of INR 199.72 per shipment. The same is 

applicable at 50% per kg subject to minimum of INR 133.14 per ODC shipment where physical check with 

the help of ETDs are facilitated.   

k) Charges shall be leviable separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of air cargo inspection 

system (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC, as & when implemented. 

l) As an incentive to trade to utilize the lean hours, 20% discount in the Terminal, Storage and Processing 

charges will be granted to Export cargo admitted between 1000 hrs. to 1500 hrs., subject to levy of 

minimum rate per consignment as given in Scale of Charges. 

m) Marchant Over Time (MOT) charges @ INR 266.29 per consignment for admitting cargo beyond normal 

working hours, wherever 24x7 Export Cargo operation is not exists. 

n) The export TSP charges paid in advance through online by the shippers/ agents will be refunded in case the 

export cargo is not physically brought to the Air Cargo Terminal for processing on the same day subject to 

retention of minimum rate per consignment of General/ Special/ Valuable cargo respectively. Proportionate 

Applicable GST on minimum rate will also be retained. 

o) For the Export Cargo withdrawal from the examination area, withdrawal demurrage charge will be 

collected equivalent to examination area demurrage charges. Similarly, for the withdrawal of export cargo 

from the bonded area, bonded area demurrage charges will be collected. 

p) No X-Ray charges leviable for the Custom cleared Export Cargo moving by bonded trucks to other 

destinations. 

q) Any other agencies operating at airport utilizing AAICLAS equipment like Forklift, Tractor and any other 

equipment shall be charged separately. 

r) All Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 

s) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI from 

time to time. 

 

 Import Cargo (AAICLAS is in the process of taking over the facility for International Air Cargo 3.2

handling from the existing O & M agency) 

a. Terminal, storage and processing charges: 

 

Sr. No. Type of Cargo  INR Per Kg Minimum Rate per Consignment (INR) 

1.  General  6.60 179.74 

2.  Special Cargo  13.17 352.84 

3.  Valuable Cargo 13.17 665.72 

 

b. Demurrage Charges: -  

 

Free storage period for import cargo shall be 48 hrs. (02 working days) from the date and time of 

segregation reflected in the ICEGATE. For the next 48 hrs. (02 working days), demurrage will be 

charged at “per kg. per day” non-cumulative basis, provided the consignment is cleared within 96 

hrs. (04 working days), from the date and time of segregation reflected in the ICEGATE. If 

clearance is affected after 96 hrs. (04 working days), demurrage will accrue for the entire period 

from the date/time of segregation reflected in the ICEGATE as follows: - 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Type of 

Cargo 
Period   INR Per Kg 

Minimum Rate 

per 

Consignment 

(INR)  

1.  General  Up to 96 hrs. (4 working days) including free 

period 
1.92 432.72 

Between 96 hrs. and 720 hrs. (5 and 30 days) 3.82 
Beyond 720 hrs. (beyond 30 days) 5.74 
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Sr. 

No. 

Type of 

Cargo 
Period   INR Per Kg 

Minimum Rate 

per 

Consignment 

(INR)  

2.  Special  Up to 96 hrs. (4 working days) including free 

period 
3.82 852.13 

Between 96 hrs. and 720 hrs. (5 and 30 days) 7.63 
Beyond 720 hrs. (beyond 30 days) 11.45 

3.  Valuable Up to 96 hrs. (4 working days) including free 

period 
7.63 1,704.24 

Between 96 hrs. and 720 hrs. (5 and 30 days) 15.27 
Beyond 720 hrs. (beyond 30 days) 22.90 

 

(c) Opening / Repacking Charges.: - INR 13.31/- per pkg. subject to minimum of INR 26.63/- per 

consignment. 

 

NOTES: [Import Cargo] 

a) Consignments of human remains, coffin including baggage of deceased & human eyes will be exempted 

from the purview of Terminal, Storage and Processing charges & Demurrage charges. 

b) Terminal, Storage and processing charges are inclusive of Forklift charges wherever Forklift usage is 

involved. No separate Forklift charges will be levied. 

c) Charges will be levied on the ‘gross weight’ or the ‘chargeable weight’ of the consignment whichever is 

higher. Wherever the ‘gross weight’ and (or) volume weight is wrongly indicated on the Airway Bill and is 

actually found more, charges will be levied on the ‘actual gross weight’ or ‘actual volumetric weight’ or 

‘chargeable weight’ whichever is higher. 

d) Special Import Cargo consists of cargo stored in cold storage, live animals and hazardous goods. 

e) Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, travelers’ 

cheques, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewelry, jewelry & watches made of 

silver, gold platinum and items valued at USD 1000 per Kg. & above. 

f) Any product/ commodity having inbuilt/ mounted with Lithium batteries will be continued to be treated as 

Hazardous Cargo for storage / handling purpose but attract only general cargo TSP rate during the 

clearance within the free period. However Special charges leviable beyond the free period. 

g) Wherever 24 hours operations are NOT implemented due to lack of presence of all related/ regulatory 

agencies, INR 266.29/- per consignment will be levied as overtime charges in addition to next working day 

demurrage charges. 

h) Import consignment meant for Air Freight Station (AFS)/ SEZ/ FTZ/ ICD etc. ONLY IN ULD FORMS 

will attract 40% of TSP charges subject to clearance from Air Cargo Terminal within the period stipulated 

by Customs at the Station in order to achieve reduced dwelling time at Air Cargo Terminal. 

i) XBIS usage charges INR 1.33/- per kg subject to minimum of INR 199.72/- per consignment (as per the 

requirement of Customs for speedy clearance of import cargo). 

j) Charges shall be leviable on airlines separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of Air cargo 

Inspection System (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC, as and when implemented. 

k) In case AAICLAS is not able to provide equipment for loading/ unloading of Over Dimensional Cargo 

(ODC) 10% of TSP charges shall be refunded. 

l) Any other agencies operating at airport utilizing AAICLAS equipment like Forklift, Tractor and any other 

equipment shall be charged separately. 

m) All Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-.  

n) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI from 

time to time. 
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 Schedule of Charges/ Discounts/ Incentives leviable/ payable on/ to 3.3

Airlines for various Cargo Handling Services rendered by AAICLAS at 

the Cargo Terminal: 

 

Sr. No. Particulars Charges (INR) 

1.  Storage charges for General export uplifted beyond free 

period 

2.41/Kg. /day 

2.  Storages charges for valuable Export Cargo Perishable/ 

Live Animals and Hazardous Cargo uplifted beyond free 

period shall be two times of normal 

4.82/Kg. /day 

3.  Penal/storage charges on Airlines/ Agencies for not 

handing over of general import cargo (including courier 

cargo) to the Customs appointed custodian within 05 

hours of flight landing (subject to Custom’s stipulation) 

 

i. General Bulk Cargo  INR 2.41 (Kg/day) 

ii. Loaded ULD  INR 962.63 

(ULD/day) 

Penal / storage charges on Airlines/ Agencies for not 

handing over of ‘Val’/Haz/Perishable/Live Animal import 

cargo to the Customs appointed custodian within 05 hours 

of flight landing (subject to Custom’s stipulation) 

 

i. Valuable   INR 6.08 (Kg/day) 

ii. Haz. /PER/Live Animals  INR 3.99 (Kg/day) 

iii. Minimum per consignment / AWB  INR  335.52 

4. Charges for Export Cargo unitization/ handling 2.33 (Kg/ day), 

subject to minimum 

of INR 525.92 per 

EGM 

5. Charges for Import Destuffing 1.80 (Kg/ day), 

subject to minimum 

of INR 407.42 per 

IGM 

6. Carting charges for transshipment of Import/ Export cargo 

(If AAICLAS Provide services) 

3.55 (Kg/ day), 

subject to minimum 

of INR 271.61 per 

CTM 

7. Carting of cargo from aircraft stand to Cargo Terminal 

and vice-versa (If services of GHA not available) 

0.79 (Kg/ day), 

subject to minimum 

of INR 271.61 per 

CTM 

 

NOTES: 

a) Demurrage charges on Import Transshipment cargo will be as applicable to Import cargo except 

that no handling charges shall be levied on the airlines handled by AAICLAS where the TP cargo 

handed over to the airlines on airside designated area on the airport. 50% discount will be 

applicable only on TSP/ handling charges where the import transshipment cargo moved in ULD 

form to the other Airports of AAI by road. In both the cases, subject to payment of minimum 

charges as applicable in respective category. 
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b) Demurrage charges on transshipment cargo from Domestic to International and from International 

to International shall be treated as same as applicable for export cargo, after allowing the normal 

free period and subject to payment of minimum applicable export demurrage charges. 

c) The free period for export cargo for the carrier from the time of entry in bonded area till upliftment 

shall be 36 hrs. as per Government Directives as of now. 

d) No free period may be allowed on second time handling/upliftment of export cargo from cargo 

terminal. Applicable charges (Demurrage/Storage) shall be levied. 

e) In case of Transit ULDs brought by the Airlines handed over to AAICLAS for Storage in the 

Bonded Area/ETV stacker for any reasons, the storage charges as per para 3 above) shall be 

levied. 

f) The free period for export cargo for the NSOs in the bonded area, would be same as applicable for 

scheduled carrier as per the government regulations issued from time to time, from the time of 

physical acceptance at bonded area. 

g) XBIS usage charges INR 1.33 per kg subject to minimum of INR 199.72 per shipment at Export. 

The same is applicable at 50% per kg subject to minimum of INR 133.14 per ODC shipment 

where physical check with the help of ETDs are facilitated.  

h) Charges shall be leviable separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of Air Cargo 

Inspection System (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC as & when implemented. 

i) Additional Packing services required by Airlines for any shipment shall be additionally 

chargeable. 

j) The above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI 

from time to time. 

k) All the Scheduled Airlines shall maintain Security deposit for adequate amount as prescribed by 

AAICLAS for the cargo operations apart from the security deposit for License fee and enter into 

an agreement for availing credit facility as per the policy prescribed from time to time. 

l) Any other agencies operating at airport utilizing AAICLAS equipment like Forklift, Tractor and 

any other equipment shall be charged separately. 

m) All Bills preferred by the Handling Company shall be rounded off to the nearest Rupee.1/- 

n) The above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI 

from time to time. 

 

 Domestic Outbound Cargo Charges leviable on Shippers/ Consignor(s) 3.4

etc. 

Sr. No. Type of Cargo  INR Per Kg 
Minimum Charges 

(INR)  

1.  Standard Charges for processing & 

Handling at Air Cargo Terminal 

  

a) General Cargo 1.00 146.45 
b) Special (AVI) #/ PER/ 

HAZARDOUS/ VAL 
2.00 292.92 

2.  Demurrage Charges / Storage (per day)   

a) General Cargo 1.00 146.45 
b) Special (AVI) #/ PER/ 

HAZARDOUS/ VAL 
2.00 292.92 

3.  Amendment of Airway Bill 133.14 per AWB 

4.  Return Cargo Charges 133.14 per AWB 

5.  Strapping /Re-packing Charges 13.31 per package subject to minimum of 

INR 26.63/= per AWB 

 

Notes: 



Page 29 of 52 

 

a) The free period for outbound domestic cargo shall be 12 hours for examination/processing by the 

shipper/consignor/authorized representative etc. and 12 hours for Airlines at SHA. 

b) 10% discount in the domestic cargo handling charges will be granted to the shippers/consignors 

who opt for engaging their own manpower for offloading cargo from their vehicles at Truck Dock 

and shifting to the examination/storage area before handing over to the airlines concerned, 

wherever it is applicable. 

c) Consignment of human remains, coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased and human 

eyes will be exempted from the preview of domestic cargo handling & demurrage charges. 

d) The domestic cargo handling charges are inclusive of forklift charges wherever forklift usage is 

involved. No separate forklift charges will be levied. 

e) #As per IATA definition, Special cargo consists of cold storage, live animals, hazardous goods & 

valuable cargo. 

f) Charges will be levied on the ‘gross weight’ or the chargeable weight’ of the consignment, 

whichever is higher. Wherever the ‘gross weight’ and (or) ‘volume weight’ is wrongly indicated 

on the Airway Bill and is found more, charges will be levied on the ‘actual gross weight’ or 

‘actual volumetric weight’, whichever is higher.  

g) For mis-declaration of weight above 2% and up to 5% of declared weight, penal charges @ double 

the applicable domestic cargo handling charges and for variation above 5%, the penal charges % 5 

times the applicable domestic cargo handling charges will be leviable on the differential weight, 

subject to minimum amount equivalent to the applicable minimum domestic cargo handling 

Charges. No penal charges will be leviable for variation up to and inclusive of 2%. No weight 

deviation permissible in VAL cargo. 

h) XBIS usage charges INR 1.33 per kg subject to minimum of INR 199.72 per Airway Bill. The 

same is applicable at 50% per kg subject to minimum of INR 133.14 per ODC shipment where 

physical check with the help of ETDs are facilitated.  

i) All the Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 

j) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by 

GoI from time to time. 

 

 Domestic Inbound Cargo Charges leviable on Consignee(s) etc. 3.5

 

Sr. No. Type of Cargo  INR Per Kg Minimum Charges  

1.  Standard Charges for processing & 

Handling at Air Cargo Terminal 

  

 a) General Cargo 1.00 146.45 
 b) Special (AVI) 

#
 / PER/ 

HAZARDOUS/ VAL
*
 

2.00 292.92 

2.  2. Demurrage Charges / Storage (per 

day) 

  

 a) General Cargo 1.00 146.45 
 b) Special (AVI) 

#
 / PER/ 

HAZARDOUS/ VAL
*
 

2.00 292.92 

 

Note: 

a) The free period for inbound domestic cargo shall be one working day for processing/delivery by 

the consignee/authorized representative etc. 

b) 10% discount in the domestic cargo handling charges will be granted to the consignee/authorized 

representative who opts for engaging their own manpower for loading cargo into their vehicles for 

delivery at designated areas from the airlines concerned, wherever it is applicable. 
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c) Consignment of human remains, coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased and human 

eyes will be exempted from the purview of domestic cargo handling & demurrage charges. 

d) The domestic cargo handling charges are inclusive of forklift charges wherever forklift usage is 

involved. No separate forklift charges will be levied. 

e) Charges will be levied on the ‘gross weight’ or the chargeable weight’ of the consignment, 

whichever is higher. Wherever the ‘gross weight’ and (or) ‘volume weight’ is wrongly indicated 

on the Airway Bill and is found more, charges will be levied on the ‘actual gross weight’ or 

‘actual volumetric weight’, whichever is higher. 

f) #As per IATA definition, Special cargo consists of cargo stored in cold storage, live animals, 

valuable & hazardous goods. 

g) *Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, 

travelers’ cheques, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewelry, jewelry & 

watches made of silver, gold platinum & items valued at US$ 1000 and above. 

k) All the Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 

l) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by 

GoI from time to time. 

 

 Schedule of charges leviable on Airlines for Domestic Cargo Handling: 3.6

(Applicable where AAICLAS undertaking responsibility) 

Activity AAICLAS 

 Minimum per 

flight (INR) 

Per Kg. 

(INR) 

A) Unloading of incoming cargo loaded on trolleys (Bulk cargo 

Handling) 
133.14 1.00 

B) Loading of outgoing cargo on trolleys (Bulk cargo handling) 133.14 1.00 
C) Loading of Container/ Pallet 332.86 1.77 
D) De-stuffing of container / pallet 332.86 1.77 

   

Notes: 

a) All the Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 

b) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced 

by GoI from time to time. 

 

 Schedule of Charges leviable on Non-Scheduled Operators  3.7

Sr. No. Particulars Charges (INR) 

1.  Storage charges for export cargo uplifted beyond free period 3.98 / Kg. / day 

2.  Storage charges for export valuable perishable cargo, live 

animals and hazardous cargo uplifted beyond free period 

8.02 / Kg. / day 

3.  Penal/storage charges on Airlines/ Agencies for not handing 

over of general import cargo (including courier cargo) to the 

Customs appointed custodian within 05 hours of flight landing 

(subject to Custom’s stipulation) 

 

i. General Bulk Cargo INR 3.98 Kg. / day 

ii. Loaded ULD INR 1,589.74/ULD/day 

Penal / storage charges on Airlines/ Agencies for not handing 

over of ‘Val’/Haz/Perishable/Live Animal import cargo to the 

Customs appointed custodian within 05 hours of flight landing 

(subject to Custom’s stipulation) 
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Note: 

a) Demurrage charges on Import Transshipment cargo will be as applicable to Import cargo except that 

no handling charges shall be levied on the airlines handled by AAICLAS where the TP cargo handed 

over to the airlines on airside designated area on the airport. 50% discount will be applicable only on 

TSP/ handling charges where the import transshipment cargo moved in ULD form to the other Airports 

of AAI by road. In both the cases, subject to payment of minimum charges as applicable in respective 

category. 

b) Demurrage charges on transshipment cargo from Domestic to International and from International to 

International shall be treated as same as applicable for export cargo, after allowing the normal free 

period and subject to payment of minimum applicable export demurrage charges. 

c) The free period for export cargo for the NSOs in the bonded area, would be same as applicable for 

scheduled carrier as per the government regulations issued from time to time, from the time of physical 

acceptance at bonded area. 

d) NSO operators/their authorized agencies shall register with Terminal operator along with all required 

permission/documents from Customs & DGCA and various other regulatory agencies and are required 

to maintain security deposit with AAICLAS equivalent to two month's transactions. In addition to 

security deposit, NSO operators may maintain running account with AAICLAS with adequate balance 

to avoid Cash & carry model. 

e) No free period may be allowed on second time handling / upliftment of export cargo from cargo 

terminal. Applicable charges (storage) shall be levied. 

f) In case of transit ULDs brought by the Airlines handed over to AAICLAS for storage in the bonded 

area / ETV stacker for any reasons, the storage charges as per para 3 shall be levied. 

g) XBIS usage charges INR 1.33 per kg subject to minimum of INR 199.72 per shipment at Export. The 

same is applicable at 50% per kg subject to minimum of INR 133.14 per ODC shipment where 

physical check with the help of ETDs are facilitated.   

h) Charges shall be leviable separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of air cargo 

inspection system (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC, as & when implemented. 

i) Any other agencies operating at airport utilizing AAICLAS equipment like Forklift, Tractor and any 

other equipment shall be charged separately. 

j) All bills preferred by the handling company shall be rounded off to the nearest higher of Rupee 1/-. 

k) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI 

from time to time. 

 

i. Valuable   10.01Kg. / day 

ii. Haz. /PER/Live Animal   6.63Kg. / day 

iii. Minimum charges per consignment (AWB) INR  552.30 

4. Charges for export cargo unitized/ handling 3.94/ Kg subject to 

minimum of INR 665.72 

per EGM 

5. Charges for Import Cargo Destuffing 2.98/ Kg, subject to 

minimum of INR 765.58 

per IGM 

6. Carting charges for Transshipment cargo to Other Domestic 

Airlines (If AAICLAS Provide services) 

5.81, subject to minimum 

of INR 509.94 per CTM 

7. Carting of cargo from Cargo Terminal to Aircraft stand and 

vice-versa (If services of GHA not available) 

1.28, subject to minimum 

of INR 509.94 per CTM 
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 International Courier Cargo Tariff / Rates 3.8

Facility not established yet and tariff shall be published after establishment of facility.  

 

 

 Regulated Agent Facilitation (for Export & Domestic Outbound): 3.9

Sr. No. Particulars Charges (INR) 

a)  21. i) X-ray machine usage charges 

 

22. INR 1.33 per kg, subject to minimum of 

INR 199.72 per shipment/ Airway Bill 

ii) Use of ETD for ODC 23. INR 0.67 per kg subject to minimum of 

INR 133.14/- per shipment/ Airway Bill 

b)  24. Screening & Certification charges 25.  

i) Export  26. INR 2.00 per kg, subject to minimum of 

INR 199.72 per shipment (International 

Air Cargo operation to be taken over by 

AAICLAS) 

27. ii) Domestic outbound 28. INR 1.76 per kg, subject to minimum of 

INR 159.78 per shipment  

c)  29. Security Services for escorting of Cargo from 

Cargo Terminal to Aircraft and vice versa and 

handing over to the Airlines representative 

30. (For both Scheduled Airlines and Non-scheduled 

Airlines) 

INR 0.13 per kg, subject to minimum of 

INR 1,331.44 per flight 

(Subject to negotiation based on type of 

Aircraft & Load) 

 

Note: 

  

a) All Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 

b) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI from 

time to time. 
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 Airport - Form F14(b) - Annual Tariff Proposal for tariff year for 4.

FY – 2022-23 

Cargo Charges at Goa Airport 

 Export Cargo (AAICLAS is in the process of taking over the facility for International Air Cargo 4.1

handling from the existing O & M agency) 

Sr. 

No. 
Type of Cargo 

Terminal, Storage & Processing 

charges 

Demurrages charges (leviable 

from shippers) 

 INR Per 

Kg 

Minimum Rate per 

Consignment (INR) 

 INR Per 

Kg 

Minimum Rate per 

Consignment (INR) 

1.  General  1.08 183.07 1.11 183.07 

2.  (i) Special Cargo  2.15 358.83 2.20 358.83 
(ii) Valuable Cargo 2.15 732.29 2.20 732.29 

3.  Perishable  1.08 183.07 1.11 183.07 

 

NOTES: [Export Cargo]  

a) The free period for export cargo shall be 12 hours, or as applicable based on the government regulations, 

for examination/processing by the Shippers. 

b) 10% discount in the Terminal, Storage and Processing charges will be granted to Exporters, who opt for 

engaging their own manpower for offloading cargo from their vehicles at Truck Dock and shifting to 

Custom Examination Area and handing over to Airlines/Terminal Operator, wherever it is applicable. In 

case AAICLAS is not able to provide equipment for loading/ unloading of Over Dimensional Cargo 

(ODC), the same criteria will be followed. 

c) Consignments of human remains coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased and human eyes 

will be exempted from the purview of Terminal, Storage and Processing charges & Demurrage charges. 

d) Terminal, Storage and processing charges are inclusive of Forklift charges wherever Forklift usage is 

involved. No separate Forklift charges will be levied. 

e) Special cargo consists of live animals, hazardous goods and valuable cargo. 

f) Charges will be levied on the ‘gross weight’ or the ‘chargeable weight’ of the consignment, whichever is 

higher. Wherever the ‘gross weight’ and (or) ‘volume weight’ is wrongly indicated on the Airway Bill and 

is found more, charges will be levied on the ‘actual gross weight’ or ‘actual volumetric weight’, whichever 

is higher.  

g) For mis-declaration of weight above 2% and up to 5% of declared weight, penal charges @ double the 

applicable Terminal, Storage and Processing charges and for variation above 5%, the penal charges @ 5 

times the applicable Terminal, Storage and Processing charges will be leviable on the differential weight, 

subject to minimum amount equivalent to the applicable minimum Terminal, Storage and Processing 

charges. No penal charges will be leviable for variation up to and inclusive of 2%. (For any variation, all 

the documents/ records to be invariably amended). No weight variation acceptable in the case of VAL 

consignments.  

h) Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, travelers’ 

cheques, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewelry, jewelry & watches made of 

silver, gold platinum and items valued at USD 1000 per Kg. & above. 
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i) Terminal Operator shall levy packing/repacking charges @ 2% of packages per shipping bill with a 

minimum of INR 29.29/= per Airway Bill. Packing / Repacking charges will be at INR 14.64/= per packet. 

j) XBIS usage charges INR 1.46 per kg subject to minimum of INR 219.69 per shipment. The same is 

applicable at 50% per kg subject to minimum of INR 146.45 per ODC shipment where physical check with 

the help of ETDs are facilitated.   

k) Charges shall be leviable separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of air cargo inspection 

system (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC, as & when implemented. 

l) As an incentive to trade to utilize the lean hours, 20% discount in the Terminal, Storage and Processing 

charges will be granted to Export cargo admitted between 1000 hrs. to 1500 hrs., subject to levy of 

minimum rate per consignment as given in Scale of Charges. 

m) Marchant Over Time (MOT) charges @ INR 292.92, per consignment for admitting cargo beyond normal 

working hours, wherever 24x7 Export Cargo operation is not exists. 

n) The export TSP charges paid in advance through online by the shippers/ agents will be refunded in case the 

export cargo is not physically brought to the Air Cargo Terminal for processing on the same day subject to 

retention of minimum rate per consignment of General/ Special/ Valuable cargo respectively. Proportionate 

Applicable GST on minimum rate will also be retained. 

o) For the Export Cargo withdrawal from the examination area, withdrawal demurrage charge will be 

collected equivalent to examination area demurrage charges. Similarly, for the withdrawal of export cargo 

from the bonded area, bonded area demurrage charges will be collected. 

p) No X-Ray charges leviable for the Custom cleared Export Cargo moving by bonded trucks to other 

destinations. 

q) Any other agencies operating at airport utilizing AAICLAS equipment like Forklift, Tractor and any other 

equipment shall be charged separately. 

r) All Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 

s) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI from 

time to time. 

 

 Import Cargo (AAICLAS is in the process of taking over the facility for International Air Cargo 4.2

handling from the existing O & M agency) 

a. Terminal, storage and processing charges: 

 

Sr. No. Type of Cargo  INR Per Kg Minimum Rate per Consignment (INR) 

1.  General  7.26 197.71 

2.  Special Cargo  14.48 388.12 

3.  Valuable Cargo 14.48 732.29 

 

b. Demurrage Charges: -  

 

Free storage period for import cargo shall be 48 hrs. (02 working days) from the date and time of 

segregation reflected in the ICEGATE. For the next 48 hrs. (02 working days), demurrage will be 

charged at “per kg. per day” non-cumulative basis, provided the consignment is cleared within 96 

hrs. (04 working days), from the date and time of segregation reflected in the ICEGATE. If 

clearance is affected after 96 hrs. (04 working days), demurrage will accrue for the entire period 

from the date/time of segregation reflected in the ICEGATE as follows: - 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Type of 

Cargo 
Period  

 INR Per 

Kg 

Minimum Rate 

per 

Consignment 

(INR)  

1.  General  Up to 96 hrs. (4 working days) including free 

period 
2.11 475.99 
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Between 96 hrs. and 720 hrs. (5 and 30 days) 4.20 
Beyond 720 hrs. (beyond 30 days) 6.31 

2.  Special  Up to 96 hrs. (4 working days) including free 

period 
4.20 937.34 

Between 96 hrs. and 720 hrs. (5 and 30 days) 8.39 
Beyond 720 hrs. (beyond 30 days) 12.60 

Sr. 

No. 

Type of 

Cargo 
Period  

 INR Per 

Kg 

Minimum Rate 

per 

Consignment 

(INR)  

3.  Valuable Up to 96 hrs. (4 working days) including free 

period 
8.39 1,874.66 

Between 96 hrs. and 720 hrs. (5 and 30 days) 16.80 
Beyond 720 hrs. (beyond 30 days) 25.19 

 

 

(c) Opening / Repacking Charges.: - INR 14.65/- per pkg. subject to minimum of INR 29.29/= per 

consignment. 

 

 

NOTES: [Import Cargo] 

a) Consignments of human remains, coffin including baggage of deceased & human eyes will be exempted 

from the purview of Terminal, Storage and Processing charges & Demurrage charges. 

b) Terminal, Storage and processing charges are inclusive of Forklift charges wherever Forklift usage is 

involved. No separate Forklift charges will be levied. 

c) Charges will be levied on the ‘gross weight’ or the ‘chargeable weight’ of the consignment whichever is 

higher. Wherever the ‘gross weight’ and (or) volume weight is wrongly indicated on the Airway Bill and is 

actually found more, charges will be levied on the ‘actual gross weight’ or ‘actual volumetric weight’ or 

‘chargeable weight’ whichever is higher. 

d) Special Import Cargo consists of cargo stored in cold storage, live animals and hazardous goods. 

e) Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, travelers’ 

cheques, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewelry, jewelry & watches made of 

silver, gold platinum and items valued at USD 1000 per Kg. & above. 

f) Any product/ commodity having inbuilt/ mounted with Lithium batteries will be continued to be treated as 

Hazardous Cargo for storage / handling purpose but attract only general cargo TSP rate during the 

clearance within the free period. However Special charges leviable beyond the free period. 

g) Wherever 24 hours operations are NOT implemented due to lack of presence of all related/ regulatory 

agencies, INR 292.92/- per consignment will be levied as overtime charges in addition to next working day 

demurrage charges. 

h) Import consignment meant for Air Freight Station (AFS)/ SEZ/ FTZ/ ICD etc. ONLY IN ULD FORMS 

will attract 40% of TSP charges subject to clearance from Air Cargo Terminal within the period stipulated 

by Customs at the Station in order to achieve reduced dwelling time at Air Cargo Terminal. 

i) XBIS usage charges INR 1.46/- per kg subject to minimum of INR 219.69/- per consignment (as per the 

requirement of Customs for speedy clearance of import cargo). 

j) Charges shall be leviable on airlines separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of Air cargo 

Inspection System (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC, as and when implemented. 

k) In case AAICLAS is not able to provide equipment for loading/ unloading of Over Dimensional Cargo 

(ODC) 10% of TSP charges shall be refunded. 

l) Any other agencies operating at airport utilizing AAICLAS equipment like Forklift, Tractor and any other 

equipment shall be charged separately. 
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m) All Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-.  

n) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI from 

time to time. 
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 Schedule of Charges/ Discounts/ Incentives leviable/ payable on/ to 4.3

Airlines for various Cargo Handling Services rendered by AAICLAS at 

the Cargo Terminal: 

 

Sr. No. Particulars Charges (INR) 

1.  Storage charges for General export uplifted beyond free 

period 

2.65/Kg. /day 

2.  Storages charges for valuable Export Cargo Perishable/ 

Live Animals and Hazardous Cargo uplifted beyond free 

period shall be two times of normal 

5.30/Kg. /day 

3.  Penal/storage charges on Airlines/ Agencies for not 

handing over of general import cargo (including courier 

cargo) to the Customs appointed custodian within 05 

hours of flight landing (subject to Custom’s stipulation) 

 

i. General Bulk Cargo  INR 2.65 (Kg/day) 

ii. Loaded ULD  INR 1,058.89 

(ULD/day) 

Penal / storage charges on Airlines/ Agencies for not 

handing over of ‘Val’/Haz/Perishable/Live Animal import 

cargo to the Customs appointed custodian within 05 hours 

of flight landing (subject to Custom’s stipulation) 

 

i. Valuable   INR 6.69 (Kg/day) 

ii. Haz. /PER/Live Animals  INR 4.39 (Kg/day) 

iii. Minimum per consignment / AWB  INR  369.07 

4. Charges for Export Cargo unitization/ handling 2.56 (Kg/ day), 

subject to minimum 

of INR 578.51 per 

EGM 

5. Charges for Import Destuffing 1.98 (Kg/ day), 

subject to minimum 

of INR 448.16 per 

IGM 

6. Carting charges for transshipment of Import/ Export cargo 

(If AAICLAS Provide services) 

3.91 (Kg/ day), 

subject to minimum 

of INR 298.77 per 

CTM 

7. Carting of cargo from aircraft stand to Cargo Terminal 

and vice-versa (If services of GHA not available) 

0.86 (Kg/ day), 

subject to minimum 

of INR 298.77 per 

CTM 

 

NOTES: 

a) Demurrage charges on Import Transshipment cargo will be as applicable to Import cargo except 

that no handling charges shall be levied on the airlines handled by AAICLAS where the TP cargo 

handed over to the airlines on airside designated area on the airport. 50% discount will be 

applicable only on TSP/ handling charges where the import transshipment cargo moved in ULD 

form to the other Airports of AAI by road. In both the cases, subject to payment of minimum 

charges as applicable in respective category. 
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b) Demurrage charges on transshipment cargo from Domestic to International and from International 

to International shall be treated as same as applicable for export cargo, after allowing the normal 

free period and subject to payment of minimum applicable export demurrage charges. 

c) The free period for export cargo for the carrier from the time of entry in bonded area till upliftment 

shall be 36 hrs. as per Government Directives as of now. 

d) No free period may be allowed on second time handling/upliftment of export cargo from cargo 

terminal. Applicable charges (Demurrage/Storage) shall be levied. 

e) In case of Transit ULDs brought by the Airlines handed over to AAICLAS for Storage in the 

Bonded Area/ETV stacker for any reasons, the storage charges as per para 3 above) shall be 

levied. 

f) The free period for export cargo for the NSOs in the bonded area, would be same as applicable for 

scheduled carrier as per the government regulations issued from time to time, from the time of 

physical acceptance at bonded area. 

g) XBIS usage charges INR 1.46 per kg subject to minimum of INR 219.69 per shipment at Export. 

The same is applicable at 50% per kg subject to minimum of INR 146.45 per ODC shipment 

where physical check with the help of ETDs are facilitated.  

h) Charges shall be leviable separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of Air Cargo 

Inspection System (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC as & when implemented. 

i) Additional Packing services required by Airlines for any shipment shall be additionally 

chargeable. 

j) The above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI 

from time to time. 

k) All the Scheduled Airlines shall maintain Security deposit for adequate amount as prescribed by 

AAICLAS for the cargo operations apart from the security deposit for License fee and enter into 

an agreement for availing credit facility as per the policy prescribed from time to time. 

l) Any other agencies operating at airport utilizing AAICLAS equipment like Forklift, Tractor and 

any other equipment shall be charged separately. 

m) All Bills preferred by the Handling Company shall be rounded off to the nearest Rupee.1/- 

n) The above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI 

from time to time. 

 

 Domestic Outbound Cargo Charges leviable on Shippers/ Consignor(s) 4.4

etc. 

Sr. No. Type of Cargo  INR Per Kg 
Minimum Charges 

(INR)  

1.  Standard Charges for processing & 

Handling at Air Cargo Terminal 

  

a) General Cargo 1.10 161.10 
b) Special (AVI) #/ PER/ 

HAZARDOUS/ VAL 
2.20 322.21 

2.  Demurrage Charges / Storage (per day)   

a) General Cargo 1.10 161.10 
b) Special (AVI) #/ PER/ 

HAZARDOUS/ VAL 
2.20 322.21 

3.  Amendment of Airway Bill 146.45 per AWB 

4.  Return Cargo Charges 146.45 per AWB 

5.  Strapping /Re-packing Charges 14.65 per package subject to minimum of 

INR 29.29/= per AWB 

 

Notes: 
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a) The free period for outbound domestic cargo shall be 12 hours for examination/processing by the 

shipper/consignor/authorized representative etc. and 12 hours for Airlines at SHA. 

b) 10% discount in the domestic cargo handling charges will be granted to the shippers/consignors 

who opt for engaging their own manpower for offloading cargo from their vehicles at Truck Dock 

and shifting to the examination/storage area before handing over to the airlines concerned, 

wherever it is applicable. 

c) Consignment of human remains, coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased and human 

eyes will be exempted from the preview of domestic cargo handling & demurrage charges. 

d) The domestic cargo handling charges are inclusive of forklift charges wherever forklift usage is 

involved. No separate forklift charges will be levied. 

e) #As per IATA definition, Special cargo consists of cold storage, live animals, hazardous goods & 

valuable cargo. 

f) Charges will be levied on the ‘gross weight’ or the chargeable weight’ of the consignment, 

whichever is higher. Wherever the ‘gross weight’ and (or) ‘volume weight’ is wrongly indicated 

on the Airway Bill and is found more, charges will be levied on the ‘actual gross weight’ or 

‘actual volumetric weight’, whichever is higher.  

g) For mis-declaration of weight above 2% and up to 5% of declared weight, penal charges @ double 

the applicable domestic cargo handling charges and for variation above 5%, the penal charges % 5 

times the applicable domestic cargo handling charges will be leviable on the differential weight, 

subject to minimum amount equivalent to the applicable minimum domestic cargo handling 

Charges. No penal charges will be leviable for variation up to and inclusive of 2%. No weight 

deviation permissible in VAL cargo. 

h) XBIS usage charges INR 1.46 per kg subject to minimum of INR 219.69 per Airway Bill. The 

same is applicable at 50% per kg subject to minimum of INR 146.45 per ODC shipment where 

physical check with the help of ETDs are facilitated.  

i) All the Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 

j) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by 

GoI from time to time. 

 

 Domestic Inbound Cargo Charges leviable on Consignee(s) etc. 4.5

 

Sr. No. Type of Cargo  INR Per Kg Minimum Charges  

1.  Standard Charges for processing & 

Handling at Air Cargo Terminal 

  

 a) General Cargo 1.10 161.10 
 b) Special (AVI) 

#
 / PER/ 

HAZARDOUS/ VAL
*
 

2.20 322.21 

2.  2. Demurrage Charges / Storage (per 

day) 

  

 a) General Cargo 1.10 161.10 
 b) Special (AVI) 

#
 / PER/ 

HAZARDOUS/ VAL
*
 

2.20 322.21 

 

Note: 

a) The free period for inbound domestic cargo shall be one working day for processing/delivery by 

the consignee/authorized representative etc. 

b) 10% discount in the domestic cargo handling charges will be granted to the consignee/authorized 

representative who opts for engaging their own manpower for loading cargo into their vehicles for 

delivery at designated areas from the airlines concerned, wherever it is applicable. 
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c) Consignment of human remains, coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased and human 

eyes will be exempted from the purview of domestic cargo handling & demurrage charges. 

d) The domestic cargo handling charges are inclusive of forklift charges wherever forklift usage is 

involved. No separate forklift charges will be levied. 

e) Charges will be levied on the ‘gross weight’ or the chargeable weight’ of the consignment, 

whichever is higher. Wherever the ‘gross weight’ and (or) ‘volume weight’ is wrongly indicated 

on the Airway Bill and is found more, charges will be levied on the ‘actual gross weight’ or 

‘actual volumetric weight’, whichever is higher. 

f) #As per IATA definition, Special cargo consists of cargo stored in cold storage, live animals, 

valuable & hazardous goods. 

g) *Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, 

travelers’ cheques, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewelry, jewelry & 

watches made of silver, gold platinum & items valued at US$ 1000 and above. 

k) All the Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 

l) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by 

GoI from time to time. 

 

 Schedule of charges leviable on Airlines for Domestic Cargo Handling: 4.6

(Applicable where AAICLAS undertaking responsibility) 

Activity AAICLAS 

 Minimum per 

flight (INR) 

Per Kg. 

(INR) 

A) Unloading of incoming cargo loaded on trolleys (Bulk cargo 

Handling) 
146.45 1.10 

B) Loading of outgoing cargo on trolleys (Bulk cargo handling) 146.45 1.10 
C) Loading of Container/ Pallet 366.15 1.95 
D) De-stuffing of container / pallet 366.15 1.95 

   

Notes: 

a) All the Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 

b) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced 

by GoI from time to time. 

 

 Schedule of Charges leviable on Non-Scheduled Operators  4.7

Sr. No. Particulars Charges (INR) 

1.  Storage charges for export cargo uplifted beyond free period 4.38 / Kg. / day 

2.  Storage charges for export valuable perishable cargo, live 

animals and hazardous cargo uplifted beyond free period 

8.82 / Kg. / day 

3.  Penal/storage charges on Airlines/ Agencies for not handing 

over of general import cargo (including courier cargo) to the 

Customs appointed custodian within 05 hours of flight landing 

(subject to Custom’s stipulation) 

 

i. General Bulk Cargo INR 4.38 Kg. / day 

ii. Loaded ULD INR 1,748.71/ULD/day 

Penal / storage charges on Airlines/ Agencies for not handing 

over of ‘Val’/Haz/Perishable/Live Animal import cargo to the 

Customs appointed custodian within 05 hours of flight landing 

(subject to Custom’s stipulation) 
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Note: 

a) Demurrage charges on Import Transshipment cargo will be as applicable to Import cargo except that 

no handling charges shall be levied on the airlines handled by AAICLAS where the TP cargo handed 

over to the airlines on airside designated area on the airport. 50% discount will be applicable only on 

TSP/ handling charges where the import transshipment cargo moved in ULD form to the other Airports 

of AAI by road. In both the cases, subject to payment of minimum charges as applicable in respective 

category. 

b) Demurrage charges on transshipment cargo from Domestic to International and from International to 

International shall be treated as same as applicable for export cargo, after allowing the normal free 

period and subject to payment of minimum applicable export demurrage charges. 

c) The free period for export cargo for the NSOs in the bonded area, would be same as applicable for 

scheduled carrier as per the government regulations issued from time to time, from the time of physical 

acceptance at bonded area. 

d) NSO operators/their authorized agencies shall register with Terminal operator along with all required 

permission/documents from Customs & DGCA and various other regulatory agencies and are required 

to maintain security deposit with AAICLAS equivalent to two month's transactions. In addition to 

security deposit, NSO operators may maintain running account with AAICLAS with adequate balance 

to avoid Cash & carry model. 

e) No free period may be allowed on second time handling / upliftment of export cargo from cargo 

terminal. Applicable charges (storage) shall be levied. 

f) In case of transit ULDs brought by the Airlines handed over to AAICLAS for storage in the bonded 

area / ETV stacker for any reasons, the storage charges as per para 3 shall be levied. 

g) XBIS usage charges INR 1.46 per kg subject to minimum of INR 219.69 per shipment at Export. The 

same is applicable at 50% per kg subject to minimum of INR 146.45 per ODC shipment where 

physical check with the help of ETDs are facilitated.   

h) Charges shall be leviable separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of air cargo 

inspection system (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC, as & when implemented. 

i) Any other agencies operating at airport utilizing AAICLAS equipment like Forklift, Tractor and any 

other equipment shall be charged separately. 

j) All bills preferred by the handling company shall be rounded off to the nearest higher of Rupee 1/-. 

k) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI 

from time to time. 

 

i. Valuable  11.01  Kg. / day 

ii. Haz. /PER/Live Animal 7.29 Kg. / day 

iii. Minimum charges per consignment (AWB) INR  607.53 

4. Charges for export cargo unitized/ handling 4.34/ Kg subject to 

minimum of INR 732.29 

per EGM 

5. Charges for Import Cargo Destuffing 3.28/ Kg, subject to 

minimum of INR 842.14 

per IGM 

6. Carting charges for Transshipment cargo to Other Domestic 

Airlines (If AAICLAS Provide services) 

6.39, subject to minimum 

of INR 560.93 per CTM 

7. Carting of cargo from Cargo Terminal to Aircraft stand and 

vice-versa (If services of GHA not available) 

1.41, subject to minimum 

of INR 560.93 per CTM 
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 International Courier Cargo Tariff / Rates 4.8

Facility not established yet and tariff shall be published after establishment of facility.  

 

 

 Regulated Agent Facilitation (for Export & Domestic Outbound): 4.9

Sr. No. Particulars Charges (INR) 

a)  31. i) X-ray machine usage charges 

 

32. INR 1.46 per kg, subject to minimum of 

INR 219.69 per shipment/ Airway Bill 

ii) Use of ETD for ODC 33. INR 0.73 per kg subject to minimum of 

INR 146.45/- per shipment/ Airway Bill 

b)  34. Screening & Certification charges 35.  

i) Export  36. INR 2.20 per kg, subject to minimum of 

INR 219.69 per shipment (International 

Air Cargo operation to be taken over by 

AAICLAS) 

37. ii) Domestic outbound 38. INR 1.93 per kg, subject to minimum of 

INR 175.76 per shipment  

c)  39. Security Services for escorting of Cargo from 

Cargo Terminal to Aircraft and vice versa and 

handing over to the Airlines representative 

40. (For both Scheduled Airlines and Non-scheduled 

Airlines) 

INR 0.15 per kg, subject to minimum of 

INR 1,464.58 per flight 

(Subject to negotiation based on type of 

Aircraft & Load) 

 

Note: 

  

a) All Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 

b) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI from 

time to time. 
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 Airport - Form F14(b) - Annual Tariff Proposal for tariff year for 5.

FY – 2023-24 

Cargo Charges at Goa Airport 

 Export Cargo (AAICLAS is in the process of taking over the facility for International Air Cargo 5.1

handling from the existing O & M agency) 

Sr. 

No. 
Type of Cargo 

Terminal, Storage & Processing 

charges 

Demurrages charges (leviable 

from shippers) 

 INR Per 

Kg 

Minimum Rate per 

Consignment (INR) 

 INR Per 

Kg 

Minimum Rate per 

Consignment (INR) 

1.  General  1.19 201.38 1.22 201.38 

2.  (i) Special Cargo  2.37 394.71 2.42 394.71 
(ii) Valuable Cargo 2.37 805.52 2.42 805.52 

3.  Perishable  1.19 201.38 1.22 201.38 

 

NOTES: [Export Cargo]  

a) The free period for export cargo shall be 12 hours, or as applicable based on the government regulations, 

for examination/processing by the Shippers. 

b) 10% discount in the Terminal, Storage and Processing charges will be granted to Exporters, who opt for 

engaging their own manpower for offloading cargo from their vehicles at Truck Dock and shifting to 

Custom Examination Area and handing over to Airlines/Terminal Operator, wherever it is applicable. In 

case AAICLAS is not able to provide equipment for loading/ unloading of Over Dimensional Cargo 

(ODC), the same criteria will be followed. 

c) Consignments of human remains coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased and human eyes 

will be exempted from the purview of Terminal, Storage and Processing charges & Demurrage charges. 

d) Terminal, Storage and processing charges are inclusive of Forklift charges wherever Forklift usage is 

involved. No separate Forklift charges will be levied. 

e) Special cargo consists of live animals, hazardous goods and valuable cargo. 

f) Charges will be levied on the ‘gross weight’ or the ‘chargeable weight’ of the consignment, whichever is 

higher. Wherever the ‘gross weight’ and (or) ‘volume weight’ is wrongly indicated on the Airway Bill and 

is found more, charges will be levied on the ‘actual gross weight’ or ‘actual volumetric weight’, whichever 

is higher.  

g) For mis-declaration of weight above 2% and up to 5% of declared weight, penal charges @ double the 

applicable Terminal, Storage and Processing charges and for variation above 5%, the penal charges @ 5 

times the applicable Terminal, Storage and Processing charges will be leviable on the differential weight, 

subject to minimum amount equivalent to the applicable minimum Terminal, Storage and Processing 

charges. No penal charges will be leviable for variation up to and inclusive of 2%. (For any variation, all 

the documents/ records to be invariably amended). No weight variation acceptable in the case of VAL 

consignments.  

h) Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, travelers’ 

cheques, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewelry, jewelry & watches made of 

silver, gold platinum and items valued at USD 1000 per Kg. & above. 
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i) Terminal Operator shall levy packing/repacking charges @ 2% of packages per shipping bill with a 

minimum of INR 32.22/- per Airway Bill. Packing / Repacking charges will be at INR 16.10/- per packet. 

j) XBIS usage charges INR 1.61 per kg subject to minimum of INR 241.66 per shipment. The same is 

applicable at 50% per kg subject to minimum of INR 161.10 per ODC shipment where physical check with 

the help of ETDs are facilitated.   

k) Charges shall be leviable separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of air cargo inspection 

system (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC, as & when implemented. 

l) As an incentive to trade to utilize the lean hours, 20% discount in the Terminal, Storage and Processing 

charges will be granted to Export cargo admitted between 1000 hrs. to 1500 hrs., subject to levy of 

minimum rate per consignment as given in Scale of Charges. 

m) Marchant Over Time (MOT) charges @ INR 322.21 per consignment for admitting cargo beyond normal 

working hours, wherever 24x7 Export Cargo operation is not exists. 

n) The export TSP charges paid in advance through online by the shippers/ agents will be refunded in case the 

export cargo is not physically brought to the Air Cargo Terminal for processing on the same day subject to 

retention of minimum rate per consignment of General/ Special/ Valuable cargo respectively. Proportionate 

Applicable GST on minimum rate will also be retained. 

o) For the Export Cargo withdrawal from the examination area, withdrawal demurrage charge will be 

collected equivalent to examination area demurrage charges. Similarly, for the withdrawal of export cargo 

from the bonded area, bonded area demurrage charges will be collected. 

p) No X-Ray charges leviable for the Custom cleared Export Cargo moving by bonded trucks to other 

destinations. 

q) Any other agencies operating at airport utilizing AAICLAS equipment like Forklift, Tractor and any other 

equipment shall be charged separately. 

r) All Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 

s) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI from 

time to time. 

 

 Import Cargo (AAICLAS is in the process of taking over the facility for International Air Cargo 5.2

handling from the existing O & M agency) 

a. Terminal, storage and processing charges: 

 

Sr. No. Type of Cargo  INR Per Kg Minimum Rate per Consignment (INR) 

1.  General  7.99 217.48 

2.  Special Cargo  15.93 426.93 

3.  Valuable Cargo 15.93 805.52 

 

b. Demurrage Charges: -  

 

Free storage period for import cargo shall be 48 hrs. (02 working days) from the date and time of 

segregation reflected in the ICEGATE. For the next 48 hrs. (02 working days), demurrage will be 

charged at “per kg. per day” non-cumulative basis, provided the consignment is cleared within 96 

hrs. (04 working days), from the date and time of segregation reflected in the ICEGATE. If 

clearance is affected after 96 hrs. (04 working days), demurrage will accrue for the entire period 

from the date/time of segregation reflected in the ICEGATE as follows: - 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Type of 

Cargo 
Period  

 INR Per 

Kg 

Minimum Rate 

per 

Consignment 

(INR)  

1.  General  Up to 96 hrs. (4 working days) including free period 2.32 523.59 

Between 96 hrs. and 720 hrs. (5 and 30 days) 4.62 
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Beyond 720 hrs. (beyond 30 days) 6.94 
2.  Special  Up to 96 hrs. (4 working days) including free period 4.62 1,031.07 

Between 96 hrs. and 720 hrs. (5 and 30 days) 9.23 
Beyond 720 hrs. (beyond 30 days) 13.85 

Sr. 

No. 

Type of 

Cargo 
Period  

 INR Per 

Kg 

Minimum Rate 

per 

Consignment 

(INR)  

3.  Valuable Up to 96 hrs. (4 working days) including free period 9.23 2,062.13 

Between 96 hrs. and 720 hrs. (5 and 30 days) 18.48 
Beyond 720 hrs. (beyond 30 days) 27.71 

 

 

(c) Opening / Repacking Charges.: - INR 16.11/- per pkg. subject to minimum of INR 32.22/- per 

consignment. 

 

NOTES: [Import Cargo] 

a) Consignments of human remains, coffin including baggage of deceased & human eyes will be exempted 

from the purview of Terminal, Storage and Processing charges & Demurrage charges. 

b) Terminal, Storage and processing charges are inclusive of Forklift charges wherever Forklift usage is 

involved. No separate Forklift charges will be levied. 

c) Charges will be levied on the ‘gross weight’ or the ‘chargeable weight’ of the consignment whichever is 

higher. Wherever the ‘gross weight’ and (or) volume weight is wrongly indicated on the Airway Bill and is 

actually found more, charges will be levied on the ‘actual gross weight’ or ‘actual volumetric weight’ or 

‘chargeable weight’ whichever is higher. 

d) Special Import Cargo consists of cargo stored in cold storage, live animals and hazardous goods. 

e) Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, travelers’ 

cheques, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewelry, jewelry & watches made of 

silver, gold platinum and items valued at USD 1000 per Kg. & above. 

f) Any product/ commodity having inbuilt/ mounted with Lithium batteries will be continued to be treated as 

Hazardous Cargo for storage / handling purpose but attract only general cargo TSP rate during the 

clearance within the free period. However Special charges leviable beyond the free period. 

g) Wherever 24 hours operations are NOT implemented due to lack of presence of all related/ regulatory 

agencies, INR 322.21/- per consignment will be levied as overtime charges in addition to next working day 

demurrage charges. 

h) Import consignment meant for Air Freight Station (AFS)/ SEZ/ FTZ/ ICD etc. ONLY IN ULD FORMS 

will attract 40% of TSP charges subject to clearance from Air Cargo Terminal within the period stipulated 

by Customs at the Station in order to achieve reduced dwelling time at Air Cargo Terminal. 

i) XBIS usage charges INR 1.61/- per kg subject to minimum of INR 241.66/- per consignment (as per the 

requirement of Customs for speedy clearance of import cargo). 

j) Charges shall be leviable on airlines separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of Air cargo 

Inspection System (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC, as and when implemented. 

k) In case AAICLAS is not able to provide equipment for loading/ unloading of Over Dimensional Cargo 

(ODC) 10% of TSP charges shall be refunded. 

l) Any other agencies operating at airport utilizing AAICLAS equipment like Forklift, Tractor and any other 

equipment shall be charged separately. 

m) All Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-.  

n) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI from 

time to time. 
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 Schedule of Charges/ Discounts/ Incentives leviable/ payable on/ to 5.3

Airlines for various Cargo Handling Services rendered by AAICLAS at 

the Cargo Terminal: 

 

Sr. No. Particulars Charges (INR) 

1.  Storage charges for General export uplifted beyond free 

period 

2.92/Kg. /day 

2.  Storages charges for valuable Export Cargo Perishable/ 

Live Animals and Hazardous Cargo uplifted beyond free 

period shall be two times of normal 

5.83/Kg. /day 

3.  Penal/storage charges on Airlines/ Agencies for not 

handing over of general import cargo (including courier 

cargo) to the Customs appointed custodian within 05 

hours of flight landing (subject to Custom’s stipulation) 

 

iii. General Bulk Cargo  INR 2.92 (Kg/day) 

iv. Loaded ULD  INR 1,164.78 

(ULD/day) 

Penal / storage charges on Airlines/ Agencies for not 

handing over of ‘Val’/Haz/Perishable/Live Animal import 

cargo to the Customs appointed custodian within 05 hours 

of flight landing (subject to Custom’s stipulation) 

 

iv. Valuable   INR 7.36 (Kg/day) 

v. Haz. /PER/Live Animals  INR 4.83 (Kg/day) 

vi. Minimum per consignment / AWB  INR  405.98 

4. Charges for Export Cargo unitization/ handling 2.82 (Kg/ day), 

subject to minimum 

of INR 636.36 per 

EGM 

5. Charges for Import Destuffing 2.17 (Kg/ day), 

subject to minimum 

of INR 492.98 per 

IGM 

6. Carting charges for transshipment of Import/ Export cargo 

(If AAICLAS Provide services) 

4.30 (Kg/ day), 

subject to minimum 

of INR 328.65 per 

CTM 

7. Carting of cargo from aircraft stand to Cargo Terminal 

and vice-versa (If services of GHA not available) 

0.95 (Kg/ day), 

subject to minimum 

of INR 328.65 per 

CTM 

 

NOTES: 

a) Demurrage charges on Import Transshipment cargo will be as applicable to Import cargo except 

that no handling charges shall be levied on the airlines handled by AAICLAS where the TP cargo 

handed over to the airlines on airside designated area on the airport. 50% discount will be 

applicable only on TSP/ handling charges where the import transshipment cargo moved in ULD 

form to the other Airports of AAI by road. In both the cases, subject to payment of minimum 

charges as applicable in respective category. 
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b) Demurrage charges on transshipment cargo from Domestic to International and from International 

to International shall be treated as same as applicable for export cargo, after allowing the normal 

free period and subject to payment of minimum applicable export demurrage charges. 

c) The free period for export cargo for the carrier from the time of entry in bonded area till upliftment 

shall be 36 hrs. as per Government Directives as of now. 

d) No free period may be allowed on second time handling/upliftment of export cargo from cargo 

terminal. Applicable charges (Demurrage/Storage) shall be levied. 

e) In case of Transit ULDs brought by the Airlines handed over to AAICLAS for Storage in the 

Bonded Area/ETV stacker for any reasons, the storage charges as per para 3 above) shall be 

levied. 

f) The free period for export cargo for the NSOs in the bonded area, would be same as applicable for 

scheduled carrier as per the government regulations issued from time to time, from the time of 

physical acceptance at bonded area. 

g) XBIS usage charges INR 1.61 per kg subject to minimum of INR 241.66 per shipment at Export. 

The same is applicable at 50% per kg subject to minimum of INR 161.10 per ODC shipment 

where physical check with the help of ETDs are facilitated.  

h) Charges shall be leviable separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of Air Cargo 

Inspection System (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC as & when implemented. 

i) Additional Packing services required by Airlines for any shipment shall be additionally 

chargeable. 

j) The above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI 

from time to time. 

k) All the Scheduled Airlines shall maintain Security deposit for adequate amount as prescribed by 

AAICLAS for the cargo operations apart from the security deposit for License fee and enter into 

an agreement for availing credit facility as per the policy prescribed from time to time. 

l) Any other agencies operating at airport utilizing AAICLAS equipment like Forklift, Tractor and 

any other equipment shall be charged separately. 

m) All Bills preferred by the Handling Company shall be rounded off to the nearest Rupee.1/- 

n) The above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI 

from time to time. 

 

 Domestic Outbound Cargo Charges leviable on Shippers/ Consignor(s) 5.4

etc. 

Sr. No. Type of Cargo  INR Per Kg 
Minimum Charges 

(INR)  

1.  Standard Charges for processing & 

Handling at Air Cargo Terminal 

  

a) General Cargo 1.21 177.21 
b) Special (AVI) #/ PER/ 

HAZARDOUS/ VAL 
2.42 354.43 

2.  Demurrage Charges / Storage (per day)   

a) General Cargo 1.21 177.21 
b) Special (AVI) #/ PER/ 

HAZARDOUS/ VAL 
2.42 354.43 

3.  Amendment of Airway Bill 161.10 per AWB 

4.  Return Cargo Charges 161.10 per AWB 

5.  Strapping /Re-packing Charges 16.11 per package subject to minimum of 

INR 32.22/- per AWB 

 

Notes: 
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a) The free period for outbound domestic cargo shall be 12 hours for examination/processing by the 

shipper/consignor/authorized representative etc. and 12 hours for Airlines at SHA. 

b) 10% discount in the domestic cargo handling charges will be granted to the shippers/consignors 

who opt for engaging their own manpower for offloading cargo from their vehicles at Truck Dock 

and shifting to the examination/storage area before handing over to the airlines concerned, 

wherever it is applicable. 

c) Consignment of human remains, coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased and human 

eyes will be exempted from the preview of domestic cargo handling & demurrage charges. 

d) The domestic cargo handling charges are inclusive of forklift charges wherever forklift usage is 

involved. No separate forklift charges will be levied. 

e) #As per IATA definition, Special cargo consists of cold storage, live animals, hazardous goods & 

valuable cargo. 

f) Charges will be levied on the ‘gross weight’ or the chargeable weight’ of the consignment, 

whichever is higher. Wherever the ‘gross weight’ and (or) ‘volume weight’ is wrongly indicated 

on the Airway Bill and is found more, charges will be levied on the ‘actual gross weight’ or 

‘actual volumetric weight’, whichever is higher.  

g) For mis-declaration of weight above 2% and up to 5% of declared weight, penal charges @ double 

the applicable domestic cargo handling charges and for variation above 5%, the penal charges % 5 

times the applicable domestic cargo handling charges will be leviable on the differential weight, 

subject to minimum amount equivalent to the applicable minimum domestic cargo handling 

Charges. No penal charges will be leviable for variation up to and inclusive of 2%. No weight 

deviation permissible in VAL cargo. 

h) XBIS usage charges INR 1.61 per kg subject to minimum of INR 241.66 per Airway Bill. The 

same is applicable at 50% per kg subject to minimum of INR 161.10 per ODC shipment where 

physical check with the help of ETDs are facilitated.  

i) All the Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 

j) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by 

GoI from time to time. 

 

 Domestic Inbound Cargo Charges leviable on Consignee(s) etc. 5.5

 

Sr. No. Type of Cargo  INR Per Kg Minimum Charges  

1.  Standard Charges for processing & 

Handling at Air Cargo Terminal 

  

 a) General Cargo 1.21 177.21 
 b) Special (AVI) 

#
 / PER/ 

HAZARDOUS/ VAL
*
 

2.42 354.43 

2.  2. Demurrage Charges / Storage (per 

day) 

  

 a) General Cargo 1.21 177.21 
 b) Special (AVI) 

#
 / PER/ 

HAZARDOUS/ VAL
*
 

2.42 354.43 

 

Note: 

a) The free period for inbound domestic cargo shall be one working day for processing/delivery by 

the consignee/authorized representative etc. 

b) 10% discount in the domestic cargo handling charges will be granted to the consignee/authorized 

representative who opts for engaging their own manpower for loading cargo into their vehicles for 

delivery at designated areas from the airlines concerned, wherever it is applicable. 
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c) Consignment of human remains, coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased and human 

eyes will be exempted from the purview of domestic cargo handling & demurrage charges. 

d) The domestic cargo handling charges are inclusive of forklift charges wherever forklift usage is 

involved. No separate forklift charges will be levied. 

e) Charges will be levied on the ‘gross weight’ or the chargeable weight’ of the consignment, 

whichever is higher. Wherever the ‘gross weight’ and (or) ‘volume weight’ is wrongly indicated 

on the Airway Bill and is found more, charges will be levied on the ‘actual gross weight’ or 

‘actual volumetric weight’, whichever is higher. 

f) #As per IATA definition, Special cargo consists of cargo stored in cold storage, live animals, 

valuable & hazardous goods. 

g) *Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, 

travelers’ cheques, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewelry, jewelry & 

watches made of silver, gold platinum & items valued at US$ 1000 and above. 

k) All the Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 

l) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by 

GoI from time to time. 

 

 Schedule of charges leviable on Airlines for Domestic Cargo Handling: 5.6

(Applicable where AAICLAS undertaking responsibility) 

Activity AAICLAS 

 Minimum per 

flight (INR) 

Per Kg. 

(INR) 

A) Unloading of incoming cargo loaded on trolleys (Bulk cargo 

Handling) 
161.10 1.21 

B) Loading of outgoing cargo on trolleys (Bulk cargo handling) 161.10 1.21 
C) Loading of Container/ Pallet 402.77 2.14 
D) De-stuffing of container / pallet 402.77 2.14 

   

Notes: 

a) All the Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 

b) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced 

by GoI from time to time. 

 

 Schedule of Charges leviable on Non-Scheduled Operators  5.7

Sr. No. Particulars Charges (INR) 

1.  Storage charges for export cargo uplifted beyond free period 4.82 / Kg. / day 

2.  Storage charges for export valuable perishable cargo, live 

animals and hazardous cargo uplifted beyond free period 

9.70 / Kg. / day 

3.  Penal/storage charges on Airlines/ Agencies for not handing 

over of general import cargo (including courier cargo) to the 

Customs appointed custodian within 05 hours of flight landing 

(subject to Custom’s stipulation) 

 

i. General Bulk Cargo INR 4.82 Kg. / day 

ii. Loaded ULD INR 1,923.58/ULD/day 

Penal / storage charges on Airlines/ Agencies for not handing 

over of ‘Val’/Haz/Perishable/Live Animal import cargo to the 

Customs appointed custodian within 05 hours of flight landing 

(subject to Custom’s stipulation) 
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Note: 

a) Demurrage charges on Import Transshipment cargo will be as applicable to Import cargo except that 

no handling charges shall be levied on the airlines handled by AAICLAS where the TP cargo handed 

over to the airlines on airside designated area on the airport. 50% discount will be applicable only on 

TSP/ handling charges where the import transshipment cargo moved in ULD form to the other Airports 

of AAI by road. In both the cases, subject to payment of minimum charges as applicable in respective 

category. 

b) Demurrage charges on transshipment cargo from Domestic to International and from International to 

International shall be treated as same as applicable for export cargo, after allowing the normal free 

period and subject to payment of minimum applicable export demurrage charges. 

c) The free period for export cargo for the NSOs in the bonded area, would be same as applicable for 

scheduled carrier as per the government regulations issued from time to time, from the time of physical 

acceptance at bonded area. 

d) NSO operators/their authorized agencies shall register with Terminal operator along with all required 

permission/documents from Customs & DGCA and various other regulatory agencies and are required 

to maintain security deposit with AAICLAS equivalent to two month's transactions. In addition to 

security deposit, NSO operators may maintain running account with AAICLAS with adequate balance 

to avoid Cash & carry model. 

e) No free period may be allowed on second time handling / upliftment of export cargo from cargo 

terminal. Applicable charges (storage) shall be levied. 

f) In case of transit ULDs brought by the Airlines handed over to AAICLAS for storage in the bonded 

area / ETV stacker for any reasons, the storage charges as per para 3 shall be levied. 

g) XBIS usage charges INR 1.61 per kg subject to minimum of INR 241.66 per shipment at Export. The 

same is applicable at 50% per kg subject to minimum of INR 161.10 per ODC shipment where 

physical check with the help of ETDs are facilitated.   

h) Charges shall be leviable separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of air cargo 

inspection system (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC, as & when implemented. 

i) Any other agencies operating at airport utilizing AAICLAS equipment like Forklift, Tractor and any 

other equipment shall be charged separately. 

j) All bills preferred by the handling company shall be rounded off to the nearest higher of Rupee 1/-. 

k) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI 

from time to time. 

 

i. Valuable  12.12 Kg. / day 

ii. Haz. /PER/Live Animal 8.02  Kg. / day 

iii. Minimum charges per consignment (AWB) INR  668.28 

4. Charges for export cargo unitized/ handling 4.77/ Kg subject to 

minimum of INR 805.52 

per EGM 

5. Charges for Import Cargo Destuffing 3.61/ Kg, subject to 

minimum of INR 926.35 

per IGM 

6. Carting charges for Transshipment cargo to Other Domestic 

Airlines (If AAICLAS Provide services) 

7.02, subject to minimum 

of INR 617.02 per CTM 

7. Carting of cargo from Cargo Terminal to Aircraft stand and 

vice-versa (If services of GHA not available) 

1.55, subject to minimum 

of INR 617.02 per CTM 
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 International Courier Cargo Tariff / Rates 5.8

Facility not established yet and tariff shall be published after establishment of facility.  

 

 

 Regulated Agent Facilitation (for Export & Domestic Outbound): 5.9

Sr. No. Particulars Charges (INR) 

a)  41. i) X-ray machine usage charges 

 

42. INR 1.61 per kg, subject to minimum of 

INR 241.66 per shipment/ Airway Bill 

ii) Use of ETD for ODC 43. INR 0.81 per kg subject to minimum of 

INR 161.10/- per shipment/ Airway Bill 

b)  44. Screening & Certification charges 45.  

i) Export  46. INR 2.42 per kg, subject to minimum of 

INR 241.66 per shipment (International 

Air Cargo operation to be taken over by 

AAICLAS) 

47. ii) Domestic outbound 48. INR 2.13 per kg, subject to minimum of 

INR 193.34 per shipment  

c)  49. Security Services for escorting of Cargo from 

Cargo Terminal to Aircraft and vice versa and 

handing over to the Airlines representative 

50. (For both Scheduled Airlines and Non-scheduled 

Airlines) 

INR 0.16 per kg, subject to minimum of 

INR 1,611.04 per flight 

(Subject to negotiation based on type of 

Aircraft & Load) 

 

Note: 

  

a) All Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 

b) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by GoI from 

time to time. 

 

 

 

 

 




